Carryl MacLeod Chevron Environmental
Project Manager Management Company

‘ Marketing Business Unit 6101 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel (925) 790-6506

cmacleod@chevron.com

September 24, 2014 RECEIVED

By Alameda County Environmental Health at 1:47 pm, Sep 29, 2014
Mr. Mark Detterman

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Former Union Oil Company of California Service Station
(CEMC 371572)
3645 San Pablo Avenue
Emeryville, California

| have reviewed and agree with the data presented in the attached Waste Disposal Documentation report.
The information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates,
upon whose assistance and advice | have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto. | declare under penalty of perjury
that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Sincerely,
XYY ’ . a¢ A 2o

Carryl MacLeod
Project Manager

Attachment: Waste Disposal Documentation
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10969 Trade Center Drive, Suite 107
Rancho Cordova, California 95670

CONESTOGA-ROVERS Telephone: (916) 889-8900  Fax: (916) 889-8999
& ASSOCIATES www.CRAworld.com

September 24, 2014 Reference No. 062056

Mr. Mark Detterman

Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502

Re: Waste Disposal Documentation
Former Union Oil Company of California Service Station
(CEMC 371572)

3645 San Pablo Road
Emeryville, California
ACEH Case RO0003068

Dear Mr. Detterman:

Persuant to ACEHS e-mail correspondence dated September 8, 2014, Conestoga-Rovers and Associates
(CRA) is submitting the attached waste disposal documentation for waste generated during site
assessment activities performed at the site referenced above between January 28 through

January 30, 2014, on behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron).

Please contact Mr. Brian Silva of CRA at 916-889-8908 or Ms. Carryl MacLeod of Chevron with any
guestions or concerns you may have.

Sincerely,

CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

Brian Silva Greg Barclay, PG 6260
BS/mws/3

Encl.

cc: Ms. Carryl MacLeod, Chevron (electronic copy)

Equal
Employment Opportunity
Employer

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services


http://craworld.com/en/

10969 Trade Center Drive, Suite 107

Rancho Cordova, California 95670

Telephone: (916) 889-8900  Fax: (916) 889-8999
www.CRAworld.com

One Team Waste Services

PROJECT SUMMARY
To: NAWTDesk REF. No: 062056
CHEVRON PM: Carryl MaclLeod EMC BUSINESS UNIT: MBU
FROM: Catharina Beckwith DATE: February 14, 2014
SUPPLIER PM: Brian Silva SUPPLIER COMPANY CRA
RE: Former Unocal 371572-WR1631-062056 - Disposal of Hazardous Waste

This summary is for Waste Pick-up, Transportation, and Disposal of 3 drums of soil contaminated with lead, Non-
RCRA hazardous and 2 drums of corrosive liquid, RCRA hazardous generated from well destruction activities for
Waste Request 1631.

GENERATOR/SITE INFORMATION

Facility ID: 371572 Facility Name: Former Unocal 371572
Location: 3645 San Pablo Ave, Emeryville, CA
94608

WASTESTREAM INFORMATION

Profile: 506903 Non RCRA hazardous waste solid (soil contaminated
with lead)

Profile: 506917 UN3266, Corrosive liquid, basic, inorganic, RCRA
Hazardous

SHIPPING INFORMATION
Transporter: Belshire Environmental Services, Inc.

DISPOSAL FACILITY INFORMATION

Manifest No.: 009580668JJK Ship Date: 1/28/14
Facility: Veolia-Azusa Received Date: 2/6/14
Location: 1704 West First Street

Azusa, CA 91702
Manifest No.: 009580669JJK Ship Date: 1/29/14
Facility: Veolia-Azusa Received Date: 2/6/14
Location: 1704 West First Street

Azusa, CA 91702
Manifest No.: 009580670JJK Ship Date: 1/30/14

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



CRA PROJECT SUMMARY Page 2

Facility: Veolia-Azusa Received Date: 2/6/14
Location: 1704 West First Street
Azusa, CA 91702

ATTACHMENTS

Final Manifest(s)/Bill of Lading ™ DTSC Stamped Manifest v
Generator Manifest(s)/Bill of Lading v LDR (if applicable) v
Profile Approval (if available) |— Signed Profile v
Analytical v Certificate of Destruction (COD) B
Other: |—




Please print or type. (Form designed for use on elite (12-pilch) typewriter.)

A NS

Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039
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Former Unocal 371572
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14. Special Handing Instructions and Addibonal Informaticn
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15. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the nts of this onment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, &nd are dassified, packaged,
marked and labelad/placarded, and are in all respecls in proper condition for transport according to applicable intemational and national governmental regulations. If export shipment and | am the Primary
Exporter, | cerlify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowiedgment of Consent.

| certify that the waste minimization shlemen! identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a} (if | am a large quantity generalor) or (b) {ifl am a small quantity generator) is lrue.
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EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev. 3-05) Previous edxﬂuns dre obsalete.
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371572,

Please print or type. (Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.) ' Fﬂn Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039
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15. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that m‘mwo{glfmﬁwn’ signment ars fuly and accurately described abova by the proper shipping name, and are dassffied, packaged,
marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for ransport according to applicable intemational and national govemmental regulations. If export shipmant and | am the Primary
Exporter, | certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknawledgment of Consent
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Please print or type. (Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.) Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039
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PO Box 6004 - Chevron EMC Waste Desk 3645 San Pablo Avenue
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8. Designaled Faclity Name and Site Address U S, EPA ID Number
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EAND DISPOSAL NOTIFICATION AND CERTIFICATION FORM PHASE 1V
Generator Name: Former Unocal 371572 EPAID # CARO00242073 State Manifest No. 009580670JJK

Page 1 of 1

1. If waste is a waste water (see 40CFR 268,2) place "w" next to the applicable code (s)

Profile # 506917
2. CODES WATH SUB CATEGORIES (place appropriate letter from section 8 before each code that applies) (See 40 CFR 2588 for details)
DO HI-TCC D008 Lead Acid batteries .. KO89 Net Calcium Sulfate PO65 Lo RMERC Res. ... U151 HiHg
DOC1  Except HI-TOC D009  Qrganic Hg > 280 ppm .. K071 Rmerc Res. P65  Not Inc/RMERC Res. .. Uz40 2,4D
D003 Reactive Cyanide D009 Inorg. Hg>260ppm __.. K071 Net Rmerc Res. POB5  HiInc./RMERC Res. o, U240 2, 4 esters & Salts
D003  Reaciive Sulfide D009  Hg<260 . K106 Lo Rmerc Res. P092 Lo Inc. Res.
D003  Explosive FO25 Light ends K106 Not Rmerc Res. P09Z Lo RMERC Res.
D003  Water Reactives FO25 Spentfilter K106 =260 ppm Hg P092 Not Inc/RMERC Res.
D003  Unexp Ord.Erng K006 Hydrated P047 Salts P092  Hilnc./RMERC Res.
D003 Cther Reactives K006  Anhydrous P047 Nonsatis U151 Lo RMERC Res.
_ Doos Batteries _ K0B8s Calcium Sulfate PO65 Lo Inc. Res. __ U151 Lo Not RMERC Res.
The subcategory for DO18-D043 waste is "treated in nonCWA/ nonSDWA facility" unless the foliowing box is checked: O  treated in CWA/SDWA facitity”
3. COMMON CODES (Place appropriate letter from section 8 before each code that applies}
Ao DOOZ  POI2 PO30 P05 POS& P105 P205 FOOB  FOO7  FO08 FO09 FO10 FO11  FO12 FO19 F033
oo DOO4 __ D005 Doos ___ DOO7 DQ0s DO09 Bo10 ___ DO11 ...Doz . G013 Do14 D15 Do16 _ DOYY . D018 D019
. Doz20 _ Do21 Doz22 Do23 DO24 DO25 po26 ____Do27 . D028 D029 DO30 D031 D032 _ D033 D034 D035
.Do3s ____ D037 D038 D029 D40 DO44 Do42 __ DD43 | FOO1 __ FOO2 FCO3 FOO4 FOos _ U002 ... uoos uoos
. U007 U044 uos1 Uo7z uoso U108 Uz Hz22 uiz3 U138 U154 U188 U213 _U220 . uzzs Egg?
ADDITIONAL CODES (Enter all codes not idenfified above which are associated with waste)
4. USEPA HAZARDOUS WASTE 5. TREATMENT STANDARDS FOR NON-PHASE |l STATES (INDICATE THE APPLICABLE MBAS,SG\IESA?UES;éHjTV:ESLLE?ER
CODE(S) TREATMENT STANDARD 268.41, 268 43 OR SPECIFIED TECHNOLOGY BELOW
FRCOM SBELOW
To identify FO39 or UHCs manage in non-CWA, uss the "FO38/Underlying Hazardous Constituents Form" provided and check here: O
If o UHCs are present upon generation check here: [L} checkhers if disposa! facility will check for all UHCs 7] (i.e no UHC form required)
To list additional EPA waste cods(s), use the supplemental sheet and checkhere: [ lieu of supplemental sheet you may use multiple copies of this form.
7. B30LVENTS CONSTITUENTS (F001 - FOO5) Check here if disposal facility will check for ail spent solvents o
Acetone Benzene ____ n-Butyl slcohol Carben disulfide
__ Carbon Tefrachleride ___ Chlorobenzene __O-Cresol __ Cresols {(m&p)
Cyclehexanons o-Dichlorobenzene _ . 2-Ethoxyethanol ____ Ethyl acetate
__ Ethyl benzene __ Ethylether __ischutanol ~ Methanol
Methylene chloride Methyl ethyl ketone __Meihyl isobutyl ketonre Nitrobenzene
__ 2-Nitropropane __ Pyridine ___ Tetrachioroethylens __ Toluene
1,1,1-Trichlorosthane 1,1.2-Trichlorcethane __1.1,2-Trichloro, 1,2, 2-triflucrosthane ___ Trichlorsethylene
___ Trichloromenofluoromethane _ Xykenss
8 - (States authorized by EPA to manage the LDR program may have regulatery citations different from the 40 CFR citations listed below. Where these regulatory citations differ, your
certification will be deemed fo refer fo those state citations instead of the 40 CFR citations.)
A0 RESTRICTED WASTE REQUIRES TREATMENT
This waste must be treated to the applicable treatment standards set forth in 40 CFR Part 268,40
[ For Hazardous Debris: " This hazardous debris is subject to the altemative treatment standards of 40 CFR 268.45."
B.1 RESTRICTED WASTE TREATMENT TO PERFORMANCE STANDARDS
"l certify under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am familiar with the treatment technology and operation of the treatment process used to support this certification.
Based oh my inquiry of thase individua!s immediately responsible for obtaining this information, | believe that the treatment process has been operated and
maintained properly so as to comptly with the treaiment standards specified in 40 CFR 268.40 without impermissikle dilution of the prohibited waste. |
am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting a false certification including the possibility of a fine and
B.2 [CERTIFICATION REMOVED BY PHASE IV)
B.3 GOOD FAITH AND ANALYTICAL CERTIFICATION - FOR INCINERATED ORGANICS
"I certify under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am familiar with the treatment technolegy and operation of the treatment process used to support this certification.
Based on my inguiry of those individuals immediately responsible for abtaining this information, | believe that the nonwastewater organic constituents has been
treated by combustion units as specified in 268.42. Table 1. i have been unable o detect the nonwastewater organic constituents, despite having
used best good faith efforts to analyze for such constituents, | am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting a false
B.4 DECHARACTERIZED WASTE REQUIRES TREATMENT FOR LUNDERLYING HAZARDOUS CONSTITUENTS

"I certify under penalty of law that the waste has been freated in accordance with the regquirements of 40 CFR 268B.40 o remove the hazardous characteristics. This decharacterized waste
contains underlying hazardous consfituents that require further treatment to meet universal treatment standards. | am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting a false
certification ncluding the possibility of a fine and impriscnment."
C. RESTRICTED WASTE SUBJECT TO A VARIANCE
This waste is subject to a national capacity varlance, a freatability variance, or a case-by-case extension. Enter the effective date of prehibition in column 5 above.
[ For Hazardous Debris: " This hazardous debris is subject to the alternative treatment standards of 40 CFR 268.45."
D. RESTRICTED WASTE CAN BE LAND DISPOSE WITHOUT FURTHER TREATMENT
" | certify under penalty of law that | have persenally examined and am familiar with the waste through analysis and lesting or ihrough knowledge of the waste to support this certification that
the waste complies with the treatment standards specified in 40 CFR Part 268 Subpart D. t believe that the information [ submitted is true, aceurate and complete. | am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting a false certification, including the possibility of a fine and imprisonment.”
E. WASTE NOT CURRENTLY SUBJECT TO PART 268 RESTRICTIONS
This waste is a newly identified waste that is not currenily subject to any 40 CFR Part 268 restrictions.

| hereby certify that,all information in this and all asseciated documents is complete and accurate, to the best of my knowledge and information.
Signature MM, Pd P ..J,fq CEr ~ Robert Larsen as agent for CEMC
Title SME/Conestoga-Rovers and Associates pate /72004

FORM # OES-78B
GENERATOR COPY




LAND DISPOSAL NOTIFICATION AND CERTIFICATION FORM PHASE IV Page 1 of 1

Generator Name: Former Unocal 371572 EPAID# CAR000242073 State Manifest No. 009580669JJK
1. If waste is a waste water (see 40CFR 268.2) place "w" next {o the applicable code (s}

Profile # 506917
2. CODES WITH SUB CATEGORIES (place appropriate letter from section 8 before each code that applies) (See 40 CFR 268 for details)
Doo1 HI-TOC D008 Lead Acid batteries KO89 Not Calcium Sulfate P0O85 Lo RMERCG Res. U151 HiHg
D001 Except HETOC DOGS  Organic Hg = 260 ppm K071 Rmerc Res. P05 Not Inc./RMERC Res, U240 24D
D003 Reactive Cyanide DOGS  Inorg. Hg=260ppm K071 Mot Rmerc Res. P085 Hiinc./RMERC Res. U240 2, 4 esters & Salts
D003 Reactive Sulfide DOCY  Hg=280 K108 Lo Rmerc Res, POSZ Lolinc Res.,
D003 Explosive F025 Light ends K108 Mot Rmerc Res. P0S2 Lo RMERCG Res.
D003 Water Reactives FO25 Spent filter K108 =260 ppm Hg PC9Z  Not inc/RMERC Res,
: D003 Unexp Qrd.Erng K006 Hydrated P047  Salts PCSZ Hiinc/RMERC Res.
D003 Other Reactives K006 Anhydrous _____P047  Nonsalts U181 Lo RMERC Res.
DODE  Bafteries KC8g Calcium Sulfate _ _ P085 Lolnc Res. U151 Lo Not RMERCG Res.

The subcategory for D018-D043 waste is "treated in nonCWA/S nenSDWA facility” unless the following box is checked: [l "treated in CWA/SDWA facility”

3. COMMON CODES (Place appropriate letter from section 8 before each code that applies)

Ao DOD2 PO12 PO30 PO54 POSB _ PI05  P205 FOOB _ FOO7  FOO8 FOog FO19 FO39
... Doo4 Doas 2006 DOO7 __ DOO8 . . . DODS _ DO10 Dot Dz ... D013 D014 D8 Do18
... D020 Do21 o2z DO23 __ D024 __ . D025 D026 DO27 __ DO28 D029 D030 D034 DO35

.. D036 Do37 D038 D039 Do40 D041 D042 D043 . FOQ1 _ Foo2 FOO3 UQ03 005
ouooy _ uo44 _ Wos1 U072 Uoso utos UMy W22 0 23 W38 U154 U226 gg&g

ADDITIONAL CODES {Enter all codes not identified above which are associated with waste)

4. USEPA HAZARDOUS WASTE 5. TREATMENT STANDARDS FOR NON-PHASE || STATES (INDICATE THE APPLICABLE Mi:;:;g’:s;g;f::’;?;‘??:R
COBE(S} TREATMENT STANDARD 26841, 268.43 OR SPECIFIED TECHNOLOGY BELOW
FRCHM BELCW

To identify FO33 or UHCs manage In non-CWA, use the "FO38/Underlying Hazardous Constituents Form™ providad and check here: O

If no UHCs are present upon generation check here: 3 checkhere it disposal facility will check for all UHGs [ {i.e no UHC form requirsd)

Te list additional EPA waste code(s), use the supplemental sheet and check here: [0 nlieu of supplemental sheet you may use multiple coples of this form.

7. SOLVENTS CCNSTITUENTS {FO01 - FO05) Check here if disposal facility will check for ali spent solvents -

Acetone ... Benzene n-Butyl alcohol Carbon disulfide
Carben Tetrachloride ... Chlorebenzens - C-Cresol . Cresols {(m&p)
Cyclohexanons ... o-Dichlorobanzene . 2-Ethoxyathancl Ethyl acetate
Ethyl benzene ... Ethyl ether . isobutanoi Methanot
Methylene chloride . Methyt ethyl ketone Methyl isobutyl ketone Nitrobenzene
2-Nitropropane .. Pyridine . Tefrachleroethylens Teluene
1,1,1-Trichlorgethane o 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 4,2-Trichlore, 1,2,2-trifluorcethane Trichloroethylene
Trichicromenofluoromethane o Xylenes
8 (States authorized by EPA to manage the LDR program may have regufatory citations different from the 40 CFR citations listed below. Where these regulatory citations differ, your
certification will be deemed to refer to those state citations instead of the 40 GFR citations.) .
Ao RESTRICTED WASTE REQUIRES TREATMENT
This waste must be treated to the applicabie treatment standards set forth in 40 CFR Part 268.40
[[1 For Hazardous Debris: " This hazardous debris is subject o the alternative treatment standards of 40 GFR 268.45."
B.1 RESTRICTED WASTE TREATMENT TO PERFORMANCE STANDARDS
"| eertify under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am familiar with the treatment technology and operation of the treatment process used to support this certification.
Based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining this information, | believe that the treatment process has been operated and
maintained properly so as to comply with the treatment standards specified in 40 CFR 288,40 withaut impermissible dilution of the prohibited waste. |
am aware that there are significant penaities for submitting a false certification including the possibility of a fine and

B.2 (CERTIFICATION REMOVED BY PHASE IV}

B.3 GOOD FAITH AND ANALYTICAL GERTIFICATION - FOR INGINERATED ORGANICS

"I certify under penally of law that | have personally examined and am familiar with the freatment technology and operation of the freatment process used to support this certification.
Based oh my inquiry of those individua!s immediately responsible for obtaining this information, | believe that the nonwastewater organic constituents has baen
treated by combustion units as specified in 268.42. Table 1. | have been unable to detect the nonwastewater organic constituents, despite having
used best good faith efforts to analyze for such constituents. | am aware . that there are significant penalties for submitting a false

B4 DECHARACTERIZED WASTE REQUIRES TREATMENT FOR UNDERLYING HAZARDOUS CONSTITUENTS

"I cerlify under penalty of law that the waste has been treated in accordance with the requirements of 40 CFR 268.40 to remove the hazardous characteristics. This decharacterized waste
contains underlying hazardous constituents that require further treatment to rneet universal treatment standards, | am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting a false
certification including the possibility of a fine and imgrisonment.”
c. RESTRICTED WASTE SUBJECT TO A VARIANCE
This waste is subject lo a national capadity variance, a treatability variance, or a case-by-case extensicn. Enter the effective date of prohibition In column 5 above,
] For Harardous Debris: " This hazardous dsbris is subject o the alternative treatment standards of 40 GFR 268 45."
D. RESTRICTED WASTE CAN BE LAND DISPOSE WITHOUT FURTHER TREATMENT
" certify under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am famifiar with the waste through analysis and testing or through knowledge of the waste to support this certification that
the waste complies with the treatment standards specified in 40 CFR Part 268 Subpart D. | bslieve that the information | submitied is true, accurale and complete. 1 am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitling a false certification, including the possibility of a fine and imprisonment.”
E. WASTE NOT CURRENTLY SUBJECT TC PART 268 RESTRICTIONS
This waste is a newly identified waste that is not currently subject to any 40 GFR Part 268 restrictions.

I hereby certify thgj all informatien in this and aff associated documents is complete and accurate, to the best of my knowledge and information.
Signature ﬂyé,.__l Ad a-.r,_,‘_ﬂ/n C&Er ¢ Robert Larsen as agent for CEMC
b " -

Title SME/Conestoga-Rovers and Associates pate [ 7 200

FORM # CES-78B
GENERATOR COPY




LAND DISPOSAL NOTIFICATION AND CERTIFICATION FORM PHASE IV

Page 1 of 1

Generator Name: Former Unocal 371572 EPAID # CAR000242073 State Manifest No. 009580668JJK

1. If waste is a waste water (see 40CFR 268.2) place "w" next to the applicable code (s)

Profile # 506917

2. CODES WITH SUB CATEGORIES (place appropriate letter from section 8 before each code that applies} (See 40 CFR 268 for details)

DO01  HELTOC D008 Lead Acid batteries ___KOBg Not Calcium Sulfate PO85 Lo RMERC Res. U151 HiHg

D001  Except HI-TOC D002 Organic Hg > 260 ppm ____KO71 Rmerc Res. _ POB5  Not Inc/RMERC Res. U240 2,4D

D003 Reaciive Cyanide C009  Inorg. Hg>260ppm _ . KO71  Not Rmerc Res. __ P085  Hilnc/RMERC Res. U240 2, 4 esters & Salts
D003 Reactive Sulfide 0009  Hg<260 __ . Ki0& Lo RmercRes. PDS2 Lo inc. Res.

D003 Explosive F025 Light ends . Ki0& Not Rmere Res. P092 Lo RMERC Res.

D003 Water Reactives F025 Spent fiiter CKi0g =260 ppm Hg P092  Not Inc./RMERC Res.

D003 Unexp Ord.Erng KOD& Hydrated .. PD47  Salts PC92  Hi Inc /RMERC Res.

D003  Other Reactives KOD&  Anhydrous P47 Nensalts U151 Lo RMERC Res.

D006  Batteries K069  Calcium Sulfate P065 Lolnc, Res. U451 Lo Mot RMERC Res.

The subcategory for D018-D043 waste is "treated in nonCWA/ nonSDWA, facility” unless the following box is checked: (| "treated in CWA/SDWA facility"

3, COMMON CODES (Place appropriate letter from section 8 before each code that applies)

Ao D002 PO12 PO30 __PO51 F088 P105 P205 FoOB _ FOO7  FOO8 Foog Fo10 FO11 Fo12 FO19 FO39
004 D0os DQ0s DQO7 Doos DO0g DO10 DOo11 Do12 Do13 D014 Da15 D016 Do17 D18 Da1e
2020 D021 D22 DO23 _ DO24 _ D026 _ DOZ6 _ D027 .Do28 D028 D030 D031 D032 Do33 Do34 _ DO35
D035 Do37 DO38 D039 D040 DOo41 D042 D043 .F001 FoQg2 F0O3 F004 FO05 uoc2 uoo3 Uoos
Uo7 uo44 uos1 ugr2 uosd U108 U117y utz2z U123 Ui3s U154 U188 U213 uz20 U226 ggg‘?

ADDITIONAL CODES (Enter all codes not identified above which are associated with waste)

4. USEPA HAZARDOUS WASTE
CODE(S)

5. TREATMENT STANDARDS FOR NON-PHASE [l STATES (INDICATE THE APPLICABLE
TREATMENT STANDARD 268.41, 268.43 OR SPECIF(ED TECHNOLCGY BELOW

6. HOW MUST THE WASTE BE
MANAGED? ENTER THE LETTER
FROM BELOW

To identify F032 or UHCs manage in non-CWA, use the "FO3%Underlying Hazardous Constituents Form'" provided and check here: O
If no UHCs are present upon gensration check here: I:L Check hers if dispesal facility will check for all UHCs m

(i.e no UHC form reguired)

To list additional EPA waste code(s), use the supplemental sheet and check here: O Inlieu of supplemental sheet you may use multiple copies of this form.

7. SOLVENTS CONSTITUENTS (F001 - FOD5) Check here if disposal facility will check for all spent solvents

_ Acetone ____Benzene __ n-Butyl alcohol __ Carbon disuffide

__ Carbon Tetrachlorlde ___ Chlorobenzene __ O-Cresol __ Cresols {mé&p}

__ Cyclohexanons ___ o-Dichlorcbenzere _ 2-Fihoxyethanol _ Ethyl acetate

__ Ethyl henzene __ Ethylether _ isobutancl _ Methano!

__ Methylene chicride __ Methyl ethyl ketone __ Methyl isobutyl ketone __ Nitrobenzene

__ 2-Nitropropane __ Pyridine ___ Telrachloroethylene _ Toluene

__ 1,1,1-Trichlorcethane ___ 1,1, 2-Trichloroethane 11,2 Trichlore, 1.2, 24rifluoroethane __ Trichloroethylene

__ Trichloremenefiucromsthane _ Rylenes

8 (States authorized by EPA to manage the LDR program may have regulstory citations diferent from the 40 CFR citations listed below. Where these regulatory cifations differ, your
certification will be deemed to refer to those state citations instead of the 40 CFR ciations.)

Ao RESTRICTED WASTE REQUIRES TREATMENT

This waste must be freated to the applicable treatment standards set forth in 40 GFR Part 268 40

[ For Hazardous Debris: " This hazardous debris is subject to the aiternative treatment standards of 40 CFR 268.45."
B.1 RESTRICTED WASTE TREATMENT TO PERFORMANCE STANDARDS

“| certify under penaity of law that | have personally examined and am familiar with the treatment technology and cperation of the treatment process used to support this certification.
on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining this information, 1 believe that the treatment process has been operated and

Based

maintained properly so as to comply

am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting a false
B.2 {GERTIFICATION REMOVED BY PHASE iV} .
B.3 GOOD FAITH AND ANALYTICAL CERTIFICATION - FOR INCINERATED DRGANICS
"t cerify under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am familiar with the treatment technology and operation of the treatment process used to support this certification.
on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining this information, | believe thai the nonwastewater organic constifuents has been

Based

treated by combustion units as

used best good faith efforts to analyze for such constituents. | am aware
B.4 DECHARACTERIZEDR WASTE REQUIRES TREATMENT FOR UNDERLYING HAZARDOUS CONSTITUENTS
"l certify under penalty of law that the waste has been freated in accordance with the requirements of 40 CFR 268.40 to remove the hazardous characteristics. This decharacterized waste
contains underlying hazardous consfitusnts that require further treatment to mest universal treatment standards. | am aware that there are significant penaltiés for submitting a false
ceriification including the pessibitity of 2 fine and imprisonment.”
C. RESTRICTED WASTE SUBJECT TO A VARIANGE

This waste s subject to a national capacity variance, a freatability variance, or a case-by-case extension. Enter the effective date of prohibition in column 5 above.

[J For Hazardous Debris: " This hazardous debris is subject to the altemative treatment standards of 40 CFR 268.45."
D. RESTRICTED WASTE CAN BE LAND DISPOSE WITHOUT FURTHER TREATMENT

" | certify under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am familiar with the waste through analysis and testing or through knowledge of the waste to support this certification that
the waste complies with the treatment standards specified in 40 CFR Part 268 Subpart D. | believe that the information | submitled is true, accurate and complete. | am aware that there are significant

penalties for submitting a false certification, including the possibility of a fine and imprisonment.”
E. WASTE NOT CURRENTLY SUBJECT TO PART 268 RESTRICTIONS .
This waste is a newly identified waste that is not currently subject to any 40 CFR Part 268 restrictions.

certification including the possibility of a fine and

with the treatment standards specified in 40 CFR 265.40 without impermissible dilution of the prohibited waste. |

specifiad in 268.42. Tabkle 1. | have been unable to detect the nenwastewater organic constituents, despite having

that there are significant penalties for submitling a false

| hereby certify that all information in this and all associated documents is complete and accurate, to the best of my knowledge and information.

Signature W

) Robert Larsen as agent for CEMC
Title SME/Conestoga-Rovers and Associates Date 7. 2014

GENERATOR COPY

FORM # OES-78B
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WASTESTREAM INFORMATION PROFILE

DRecertiﬁcation . Disposal Cede
Veolia ES LOCATION . 1704 West 1" Street Azusa CA
(1 1nvoice Address ADDRESS Ty o |:|
[] Manifest from — blank if direct
Veolia E8 TSDF requested AZUSATechnology requested _ Generator No.__ Generator EPA ID No. CARO(G0242073
l. Generator Name Former Unocal 3771372 Generator State No.N/A
Address 3645 San Pablo Ave State Wastestream No. N/A
City Emeryville State CA Country USA ZTP 94608
NAICS (SIC) Code 562910 Source Origin _____ Form ___ System Type __
2. Waste Name Soil contaminated with lead. Non-RCRA hazardous Lab or Waste Area

3. Process Generating Waste Investigation or remediation of past contamination associated with UST Corrective Action 40 CFR Part 280

4. Shipping Name Non RCRA Hazardous Waste Solid { Soil with Lead)
Hazard Class UN/NA No. PG RQ amt0lb

RQ Desc: 1. N/A )
DOT Desc: | 1. 2.

5. Waste Codes

Wastewater || Non Wastewater [ | Sub Category
6. Physical and chemical properties (check all that apply)
pH Specific Gravity Flash Point {F) Solids
a ] <2 a L]<8 a <80 _ % suspended unk % ash
bi]2-5 b []&-10 b [ 180-100 100 % settleable _ water solubility
¢ [15-9 ¢ [J10 ¢ [J101-140 % dissolved <2000 BTU/b
d[]9-125 4 dio-12 a [J141-200 ‘
e [ >125 e [ >12 e =200
N/A solid exact Solid exact f @ noflash _ exact Free Liguid Range _to _%
Physical State Hazardous Characteristics Odor

S @ solid a |:| air reactive r D radicactive or NRC regulated a none [X]
m D semi=-solid W |:] water reactive $ D shock sensitive b mild [
1 |:| liquid c D cyanide reactive t D temp sensitive cstrong [
P ] pumpable semi-solid £ ] sulfide reactive m [ polymerization/monomer describe_
f D flowable powder e D explosive n D OSHA carcinogen
g ] £as o L] oxidizing acid I [ infectious Halogens
a ] acrosol P ] peroxide former h [ inhalation hazard Zone: _ Br _____ % Bromine
r L] pressurized liquid Cl % Chlorine
d E:| debris per 40 CFR 268.45 F __ % Fluorine
h D sharps I %lodine
Layers: a Dmultilayered: b |:] bi-layered: ¢ & single phase:

Top Layer Second Layer Bottom Layer Cotlor

Viscosity [ I high (syrup) [ Thigh (syrup) [ high {syrup) Varies
by [_] medium (oil) [ | medium (oil} [} medium (oil) -
Layer: [ iow (water) [ tow {water) [ tow (water} -
[ selid [] solid solid
Used oil y/n N HOC <1000 pmeDl‘ > 1000 pme page 1 of 2
WIP No.

WIP 2001




7. Chemical Composition [M =Marne Poflutant, § - Severe Marine Pollutant, O = Qzone Depleting Substance, U = Underlying Hazardous Constituent,
B =Benzene NESHAP, T =TRI Chemical, € =0SHA Carcinogen]
Constituents Range Units Constituents Range Units
Soil 95-100 Yo

See attached spreadsheet and analytical

Debris 0-5 %

Total Composition Must Equal or Exceed 100%

Other:
8. Is the wastestream being imported into the USA? Yes | No [
9. Does the wastestream contain PCBs regulated by 40CFR? YesD No @
PCB concentration prm
10. Is the wastestream subject to the Marine Pollutant Regulations? Yes[ | No[X]
11. Is the wastestream subject to Benzene NESHAP? Yesl | No[
If yes, is the wastestream subject to Notification and Centrol Requirements? Yes[ ] No [
Benzene concentration ppm
12. Ts the wastestrcam subjcct to RCRA subpart CC controls? Yes [ ] NolX
Volatile organic concentration, if known _____ ppmw
CC approved analytical method || Generator Knowledge [}
13. Is the wastestream from a CERCLA or statc mandated cleanup? Yes IE No D
14. Container Information (Jdentify UN container marking if known)
Packaging: Bulk Solid il Type/Size: Bulk Liquid [] Type/Size: Drum ‘ZType/Size: DM/55 Gallons
Other
Shipping Frequency: Units2  PerMonth [ | Quarter [ ] Year [ ] One Time [} Other As neede d

13. Additional Information:
Wear Level D PPE / Gloves / Safety Goggles/Splash Protection
Please see reports 213332, 214075, 217460

Is analytical or an MSDS available that describes the wagte? Yes I Noe[] Ifyes, please attach.

GENERATOR CERTIFICATION

T hereby certify that all information submitted in this and all attached documents contains true and accurate descriptions of this waste. Any sample submitted
is representative as defined in 40 CFR 261 - Appendix I or by using an equivalent method. All relevant information regarding known or suspected hazards in
the possession of the generator has been disclosed. I authorize sampling of any waste shipment for purposes of recertification.

Robert Larsen as agent for CEMC _510-42040700 if-1-2013
NAME (PRINT CR TYPE) PHONE DATE
W éwx—, oD 4y ‘_....:51/  Cfrr SME/Conestoga-Rovers and Associates
) SIGNATURE TITLE
FACILITY NOTIFICATION

{f approved for management, Veolia ES has all the necessary permits and licenses for the waste that has been characterized and identified by this profile.

TSDE PROCESSING USE ONLY:PPE REQUIRED No Yes Describe

PAGE2OF 2

WIFP No.

WIP 2001




WASTESTREAM INFORMATION PROFILE

DReccrtiﬂcation

Veolia ES LOCATION
|:| Invoice Address

{1 Maznifest from — blank if direct

1704 West I Street
ADDRESS

Veolia ES TSDF requested AZUSATechnology requested

Disposal

Code

Azusa
CITY

Generator No.

[ ]

Generator EPA ID No, CAROG(242073

1. Generator Name_ Former Unocal 371572
Address 3645 San Pablo Ave

Generator State No. N/A
State Wastestream No._ N/A

City Emeryville State CA Country USA ZIP 94608
NAICS (SIC) Code 562910 Source Origin Form System Type
2. Waste Name Corrosive liquid, basic inorganic Lab or Waste Area
3. Process Generating Waste Investigation or remediation of past contamination associated with UST Corrective Action 40 CFR Part 280
4. Shipping Name RQ, UN3266, Waste Corrosive Liguid, basic, inorsanic, nos (Calcinm hydroxide and caleium oxide solution), 8, PG IT1 (D002}
Hazard Class8 UN/NA No.3266 PGIIT RQ amt >1001b
RQ Desc: 1. D002>1001bs
DOT Dese: | 1. Waste Corrosive Liquid, basic, inorganic
5. Waste Codes D002 122
Wastewater [ Non Wastewater D<] Sub Category
6. Physical and chemical properties {check all that apply)
pH Specific Gravity Flash Point (F) Solids
a [ <2 a []<38 a [ ]<80 0-5 % suspended unk % ash
[ ]2-3 b []8-10 b [ 180-100 0-5 %a scttleable water solubility
¢ [Js5-9 e 1o ¢ [J1o1-140 0-5 % dissolved <2 000 BTU/b
al]o-125 d T]1ro-12 d [141-200
e M >125 e [1>12 e [X]>200
_ exact exact £ [ no flash exact Free Liquid Range 95to 100 %
Physical State Hazardous Characteristics QOdor
s D solid a D air reactive r D radioactive or NRC regulated & none [
m L] semi-salid w [ water reactive s [_] shock sensitive b mild [
1 liquid ¢ [J cyanide reactive t [] temp sensitive cstrong  []
o [] pumpable semi-solid £ [] sulfide reactive m [_] polymerization/monomer describe_
£ [ flowable powder e [ explosive n []OSHA carcinogen
g ] gas o [ oxidizing acid 1 [ infectious Halogens
a [_] aerosol p [ peroxide former n [ inhalation hazard ~ Zone: _ Br __ %Bromine
r [ pressurized liguid Cl % Chlerine
d [ ] debris per 40 CFR 268.45 F %% Fluorine
h [ sharps I %o lodine
Layers: a Dmultilayered: p bi-layered: e [ single phase:
Top Layer Second Layer Bottom Layer Color
Viscosity L_| high (syrup) [_] nigh (syrup) [ ] nigh (syrup) Varies
by L] medium {cil) ] medium (oil) ] medium (oil)
Layer: E fow (water) [ow (water) D low (water)
D solid |:! solid solid
Usedoil y/n N HOC <1000 ppm[_Jor > 1000 ppm{_] page 1 of 2
WIP No.

WIP 2001



7. Chemical Composition [M = Marine Pollutant, § - Severe Marine Pollutant, & = Ozone Depleting Substance, U = Underlying Hazardous Constituent,
B = Benzene NESHAP, T = TR Chemical, C=0SHA Carcinogen}

Constituents Range Units Constituents Range Units
‘Water 95-100 %o
Sediment (Portland Cement) 0-5 Yo
Calcium Hydroxide Trace
Calcium Oxide Trace

Total Composition Must Equal or Exceed 100%

Other:
8. Is the wastestrcam being imported into the TUSA? YesD No 12]
9. Does the wastestream contain PCBs regulated by 40CFR? YCSD No [E
PCRB concentration ppm
10. Ts the wastestream subject to the Marine Pollutant Regulations? ves[ ] NoX
11. Is the wastestream subject to Benzene NESHAP? Yes| | No
If yes, is the wastestream subject to Notitication and Control Requirements? Yes[:] No |E
Benzene concentration ppm
12 Is the wastestream subject to RCRA subpart CC controls? Yes ] No[X
Volatile organic concentration, if known ppmw ‘
CC approved analytical method (7 Generator Knowledge []
13. Is the wastestream from a CERCLA or state mandated cleanup? Yes }Z| No D
14. Container Information ([dentify UN container marking if known)
Packaging: Bulk Solid L] Type/Size: Bulk Liquid ] Type/Size: Drum [ETypc/Size: DM/55 Gallens
Other
Shipping Frequency: Units1  Per Month l Quarter [7] Year [ ] One Time [] Other As needed

15. Additional Information:

Wear Level D PPE / Gloves / Safety Goggles/Splash Protection

Water used to decon grout tools

[s analytical or an MSDS available that describes the waste? Yes [ Nol ! Ifyes, please attach.

GENERATOR CERTIFICATION

! hereby certify that all information submitted in this and all attached documents contains true and accurate descriptions of this waste. Any sample submitted
is representative as defined in 40 CFR 261 - Appendix I or by using an equivalent method. All relevant information regarding known or suspected hazards in
the possession of the generator has been disclosed. T authorize sampling of any waste shipment for purposes of recertification.

_ Robert Larsen as agent for CEMC _510-420-0700 [1-1-20(3
NAME (PRINT OR TYPE) PHONE DATE
’Mﬂé"ﬂ M.x_,,i A;;f_% (e SME/Conestoga-Rovers and Associates
SIGNATURE TITLE

FACILITY NOTIFICATION
If approved for management, Veolia ES has all the necessary permits and licenses for the waste that has been characterized and identified by this profile.

TSDF PROCESSING USE ONLY: PPE REQUIRED No Yes Describe

PAGE2 OF 2

WIP No.

WIP 2001
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Cunis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-09C0

Laboratory Job Number 213332
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Northgate Environmental Management Project : 1141.08
300 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Location : Placeworks
Oakland, CA 94612 Level : II

Sample ID Lab TD

B01l-2.5 213332-001

B06-4.0 213332-002

B12-3.0 213332-003

Bl3-4.0 213332-004

Ble-2.5 213332-005

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and completeness.
Release of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the following signatures. The results
contained in this report meet -all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to
those samples which were submitted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only in its entirety.

Signature: (/22227/21;jj/éiljrh—ﬁﬁﬁ Date: _07/13/2009

Project Manager

g [ Date: _07/13/2009

SBenior Program Manader

Signature:

NELAP # 01107CA
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CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number: 213332

Client: Northgate Environmental Management
Project: 1141.08

Location; Placeworks

Requeet Date: 07/07/09

Samples Received: 07/07/08

This data package contains sample and QC results for five soil samples,
requested for the above referenced project omn 07/07/09. The samplas were
received ¢old and intact.

TPH-Purgeables and/or BTXE by GC (EPA 8015B):

High surrogate recovery was observed for bromofluorobenzene (FID} in the
method blank for batch 152696; no target analytes were detected in the
sample. Righ surrogate recoveries were observed for trifluorctoluene (FID} in
the method blank/MS/MSTD for batch 152696. No other analytical problems were
encountered.

TEFH-Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B):
B12-3.0 (lab # 213332-003) was diluted due to the dark and viscous nakure of
the sample extract. No other analytical prohlems were encountered.

Volatile Organics by GC/MS (EPA 8260B):

No analytical problems were encountered.

Metals (EPA 6010B):

No analytical problems were encountered.

Page 1 of 1
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™\ rnorthgate
U enviranmental CHAIN OF CUSTODY { ANALYSES REQUEST FORM
© management, inc.
IProlect No.: 1141.08]Project Lacation: Emeryvillo, GA i Date: 7122008 ]Serial No.
Project Name: P Viettwroy .5 {Field Logbgok No.:
Sampler (Signature} e ANALYSES Samplars:
Samples JWO
5| g 3
Sample No. Date | Tme | LabSwmpleno. | N9 Seels | 8§ g
2B e =
L= I w3 w ] I
ig 8| 3 3|8
& 5| I|m REMARKS
| lsoi-2.5 742i2009) 1 950 1 |Soll X | X | X X RUSH = 72 Hour TAT
CiB06-4.0 7122000 14 E 1 ISoil X1 XTx X
FlB12-3.0 7/22000! 1o 08 1 {Sail X[ x| x X_|Report results to:
\Y|B13-4.0 1r212009] il %0 1 {Bail X | x1Xx X dennis laduzinsky@ngem.com
84650 K16~Z5|  7r22008] 1706 1 [Seil X[ XX X Josh.olis@ngem.com
viv
Vi
Relinguished by% . g : Date Time {Received By: ﬁ Date Time
(Signature} &/ 7_/ '7%7 9 352 {Signature) ri 3’4 e %’A 4 ZZ2
Relinquishady( Bate Time Received By: & Date Time
(Signature) (Signature)
Method of Shipment; Date  [Time |Comments: '
Sample Collector: Northgale Environmental Management, Inc. Analytical L.aboratory:
300 Frank H Ogawa Piaza, Svite 510
Cakland, Californla 94612 ‘Curtls & Tompkins
ph - {510} 839 0688 J fax - {510) 8394350




COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST cb Curtis & Tompking, Ltd. J-

Logint 21 B83%C  DbuteReccived ?"7/0‘1 Number of coolers |

Client_{J6% Project 'EMM]QLJ/;; CA. [ PL¥c ewoliés

Date Opened 7’/‘7'1 [0‘:‘1 By (print) A} \/] bw@wwcs Z e

Date Logged in_~/ __ By (print) N V4 7] \Wa

1. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (airbill, ctc) YES @
Shipping info {f .

2A. Were custody seals present? ... [JYES (circle) oncooler on samples D@ .
How many Name Date .

2B. Were custody seals intact upon arrival? . YES NO ®A

3. Were custody papers dry and intact when received? NO

4. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc)? NO -

5. Is the project identifiable from custody papers? (If so fill out top of form) NO-

6. Indicate the packing in cooler: (if other, describe) £3
[]Bubble Wrap [0 Foam blocks []Bags /E]’l\ﬁe N f #‘
[ Cloth material [1 Cardboard [ Styrofoam [ Paper towels .

7. Temperature documentation:
‘ Type of ice used: [J Wet aﬁl;!Gel [JNone Temp(°C)
E’Sﬁples Received on ice & cold without a temperature blank
[0 Samples rec:,eived on ice directly from the field. Cooling process had begun

8. Were Method 5035 sampling containers present? . YES /@ .
If YES, what time were they transferred to freezer? i
9. Did all bottles arrive unbroken/unopened? ' NO
"10. Are samples in the appropriaté containers for indicated tests? ' ‘NO
11. Are sample labels present, in good condition and complete? NO
_ 12. Do the sample labels agree with custody papers? NO
13. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests requested? NO
14. Are the samples appropriately preserved? YES NO M/A
15. Are bubbles > 6mm absent in VOA samples? YES NO
16. Was the client contacted concerning this sample delivery? YES {0
If YES, Who was called? By Date:
COMMENTS
SOP Volume:  Client Services Rev. 6 Number 1 of 3
Section: 1.1.2 Effective: 23 Tuly 2008
Page; fofl Z\geMorms\checklists\Cooler Receipt Checklist_rv§.doc
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c Curiis & Tompkir_ns. Lid.

Lab #: 213332 Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management  Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 1141.08 Analysis; EPA 80158
Matrix: Soil : Batchit: 152656
Units: mg/Kg Sampled: 07/02/09
Basis: as received Recaived: 07/07/089
Diln Pac: 1.000 Analyzed: 07/08/09
Field ID: B01-2,5 Labk ID: 213332-001
Type: . SAMPLE

Trifluorotoluene (FID) ' 54 “1s2

Braomofluorobenzene {FID) 11s 50-152
Field ID: B0O-4.0 Lak ID: . 213332-002
Type: SAaMPLE

Trlfluorotoluene (FID}

Bromofluorobenzgene (FID) 113 50-152
Field ID: B12-3.0 Lab 1ID: 213332~003
Type: SAMPLE

= = % b o=t > e % & 5
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 103 54- 152
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 121 50-152

#*= Value outside of QC limite; see narrative

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Hot Detected
RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 2 5.
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

[

Lab #: 213332 Locatign: Placeworks

Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B

Projectf#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA B8015B

Matrix: Soil Batch#: 152696 .
Unite: mg/Kg Sampled: 07/02/09

Bagisg: as received Received: 07/07/08

Diln Fac: | 1.000 Analyzed: 07/08/09
Field ID: B13-4.0 Lab ID: 213332--004
Type: SAMPLE .

S olireooate S e RieEs e
Trifluorotoluene {(FID 110 54-152
Bromofluorobenzene (FID} 121 50-152
Field ID: Bl6-2.5 Lab ID: 213332-005
Type: SBMPLE

Trif
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 108 50-152

28
BromoElucorcbhbenzene (FID) 276 * 50-152

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative

¥= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

ND= Not Detected }

RL= Reporting Limit -

Page 2 of 2 5.0
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e Curlis & Tormpkins, Lid.

Lab #¢ 213332 Location: Placework
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Type: Lcs Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QCs502789 Batohif: 1526986
Matrix: Soil Analyzed: 07/09/09
Units: mg/Kg

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) i44 50-152

Page 1 of 1 ' . 6.0

T ~F A



¢

Lab #: 213332 Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.08 Analysis: ERA BD15B
Field ID: VANV YV A Diln Fac: 1.000
MSS Lab ID: 213260-002 Batch$: 152696
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 07/01/09
Units: mg/Kg Received: 07/01/09
Basis: as recelved Analyzed: 07/08/09
i
Typet MS Lab ID: pC502790

-

Trlfluorotoluene

iy

Bromef luorobenzene (FID}

AT
157 *

130

54-152

50-152

QCS027981

Trifluorotoluene

(FID)

Bromofluorobenzene {(FID)

157 ¥
126

54- 152
50~152

Curlis & Tompkins, Lid.

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
RPD= Relative Percent Difference

Fage 1 eof 1
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Sequenca File: WL.ims\gdrivelezehrom\Projecis\GG10\Sequencel] BY.5eq
Sample Name: 213332.003,152695,tvh

Bala File: WLims\gdslvelezchrom\Projects\GG10\Data\189_D13

Instrument: GC18 {Offfine) Vial: NfA. Operator: Tvh 2. Analyst (ims2ka\vh2)
Method Name: Wims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC19\Melhod\tvhbixe 188.m=t

Sofiwara Version 3.1.7

Run Date; 7/8/2009 10:22:G3 PM
Analysis Date: 7/9/2008 10:21:27 AM
Sample Amount; 0.98  Multipier. 0.93
Vial & pHorCare ID; a

-

myol

L oot

- og
02

SLIEN

A} 96525 EQD-CREE LS
¥

Trifiuoratoluene (FID)

SanuIpy

Bramefluorcbenzene (FID}

CRCITILIY

bt
MZ
]
E TT T T LI ¥ LR | YT T T T ._';” T
> & g g ] B
mVoX
Page 2 of 4 (2) Curtis & Tompkins Ltd,

< General Melhod Parsmelers

Na items selecied for this secilon

—<f

No ltams selected for lhis seclion

Intagration Evenls
Stanl  Stop
Enabled Event Type {Minutes} (Minutes) Value
Yas Widh [} 1 02
Yes  Throshold 0 ¢ &0

tanval Integration Fixes

Dala Fie: Wims\gdrivelezchrom\Projecis\GC1S\Da1a0180_013
Slari  Slop
Enabled Event Typa (Minules) (Minutes) Valuo

Yes  Lowest Point Horlzonlal Basel Q26017 ]
Yes  Sphkt Peak £.956 LI} L]

fa ]
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Sequence Fite: W.imsigdrivelezchrom\Projects\GG1 BiSequence\189.sen Sottware Version 8.1.7
Sampla Name: 213332.004,152606,tvh Run Date: 7/6/2009 10:59:30 PM
Data File: WLimslgdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC19\Datal189_014 frolysle Date: 11272009 102131 Ao
Instrument, GG18 {Offine) Vial: WA Operator: Tvh 2. Analyst (lims2k3\vh2) Sfft"gegmﬁgﬂ‘- b uibipier: 0.
Method Name:; W.ims\gdrivelezehromi\Fojects\GC 19WethocMvhbixe 188 met Bl & pHerCore ID: 2
[ mVolt . 1
-—~< General Method Prrometers »
[y 1] [
3 ]
N - $ . 8. \ L No Herra setacted for this section
ki z ' —<A
1 3
®
Lol § No items selecled for this seclian
. 5
] § 4 Integration Evenls
] 8 Stadl  Stop
~ g Enabled Event Type (Minutaz} (Minutes) Valve
] g Yes | WHth 6 o 0z
] Yot  Threshoid ] a =0
Manual [ntegration Flxes
e — ——————-]
® Trifluerotoluene (FiD) Data Fha; Wimsigdrivelezehram\Projects\GCA0\DalahiB0_014
Stat  Slop
Enabled Evani Type {Minutes) (Minutes) Vale
Yes  Lowest Point Horlzonial Basel| o ?5.!317 ]
Yes  Splil Peak 5921 o} 0

413
L I

2l
P

sy
1
Y {RUURLYD

Bromofluorobenzene (FID)

218

8L

iy

Zt
I

44

:14

004+
00z
00E
o0k |

mvolt

Page Z of 4 (6] Curtis & Tompkins Ltd. S E A



Sequence Flla; Wims\gdrivelezchrom\Prajacts\GC191SequencelB9.saq Software Version 3.1.7
Sample Name: cov,tvh,s12361,2,5/5000 Run Date: 7/8/2000 2:03:45 FM
Data File: W.ims\gdrivatezchromiP rojects\GC19\DataV{ B9_004 Anatysls Data: 7/8/2009 10:04:38 AM
Instrument; GCAS (Offine) Vial: N/A O perator: Tvh 2. Analyst (Itns2k3\tvha) Sample Amount: 1 Multigher: 1
Mathod Name; WimslgevelezchmmiProjects\GE {BWethadivhibbee188.met Vial & pH or Core ID: {Data Description}
mvolt =
: -—< Gonaral Mathod Par
.3 3 : 28
o ot T T S et FOTA-SUT Mo Hems selected for this section
=
; - o
3 3
4 3 > am
R -,‘_:, No tlems selected for this section
] =
] § Integration Events
o i e
2 Stz Stop
o n Enabled Event Typa {Minutes) (Minutes) Value
g Yes Wit 0 0o o2
1] Yes  Threshold 1] ¢ &0
T Manual Integralion Flxes
e
@3 Triflucrafoluens (FID) Diata Frie: WimsigdrivelezehromiProjecls\GG1 5\Datal] 89_004
: Slat  Stop
k Enabled Event Type (Minutas) (Minotes} Valse
J Nons
o -
] i e —— ]
Ch
B
= 2
= 0
E] J E
=
e
=7
] Bromofluorobenzene {FID)
]
- 1
o 7]
L
® ]
8 4
1
[ -d
(N
B 4
g.r' T "—l;" rr hlJ‘_' 1 'c:’ T -’L' T "é' T
[ =]
8 8 g 8 a
mVall
Page 2 of 4 (6) Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

: L
Client: Northgate Environmental Management  Prep: SHAKER TABLE
Project#: 1341.08 Analysig: EPA 8015B
Matrix: ’ Soil Sampled: 07/02/09
Units: mg/ Ky Received: 07/07/09
Basisg: as recelived Prepared: 07/08/09
Batchi: 152693
Field ID: BO1-2.5 ’ Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Bnalyzed: 07/10/0%5
Lab ID: 213332-001

B T

Field ID: " B0O6-4.0 Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Bnalyzed: 07/10/08
Lab ID: 213332-002

Field ID: Bl12-3.0 ' Diln Fac: 20.00
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 07/10/09
Lak ID: 213332-003

Field ID: B13-4.0 Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Bnalyzed: 07/10/09
Lab ID: 213332-004

I e s Gl e g e R IR e A T I S R
o-Terphenyl

= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
DO= Diluted Out
D= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2 20.1
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Curis & Tompkins. Lid.

A
Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: SHAKER TABLE
Project#: 1121.08 Analygig: EPL B018B
Matrix: Soi1l . Sampled: 07/02/09
Unite: mg/ Ky Received: 07/07/09
Basis: as received Prepared: 07/08/09
Batchi: 152693
Field ID: B16-2.5 . Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Bnalyzed: 07/10/09
Lab ID: 213332-005

PR e

S
phen

Type; BLANK Diln Fac: 1,000
Lab ID: QCc502777 Analvyzed:

Diesel C10-C24 e BT}
Motox 01l C24-036 ND

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic patterm which does not resemble standard

DO= Diluted CQut

ND= Not Detected

RI= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 2 20.1
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c Curis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 213332 ' Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: SHAKER TABLE
Projectd#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA B0I5B
Type : LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC502778 Batchi: 1526923
Matrix: Soil Prepared: 07/08/05
Units: ma/Kg Analyzed: 07/02/00%

Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

R e R T A Tt TR = YA S e
o-Terphenyl )

Page 1 of 1 21.9
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Curils & Tompkins, Ltd.

Batch QC Report
P e, :

Lab #: Logation: Placework
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: SHAKER TABLE
Projecti: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA B015B
Field ID: LZZZZEZZEE Batchfi: 152693
MS5 Lab ID:. 213293-0048 Bampled: 07/01/08%
Matrix: Soil Received: 07/02/09
Units: mg /Xg Prepared: n7/08/09
Basis: as received Analyzed: 07/10/09
Diln Fac: 1.000

Type: M5 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: QC502778

T
Bt

A P ) ;
=

‘Type: MSD Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: QC502780

RPD= Relalive Percent Differsnce
Page 1 of 1 22,0
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] Curtis & Tompkins, Lidl.

Lab #: 213332 Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EFA S030B
Projecti: 1141.08 Analyeis: EPA B260B
Field ID: BD1-2.5 Diln Fac: 0.9580

Lab ID: 213332-001 ’ Batchi: 152672
Matrix: S0il Sampled: 07/02/09
Units: ug/Kg Received: 07/07/09
Basis: as received Analygzed: 07/08/09

[N Vo T € I Vo TR Vo I U I s ]
. .
W DO OO Gy

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Acetone

Freon 113
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

MTBE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichloroethane
2-Butanone
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene
2,2~-Dichloropropane
Chloreoform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromedichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene

trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2-Hexanone

1, 3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene

.

.

40

.

[
o

m 00 @

.

.

o moy M0 m oy 00 (0 G0 00 @MWK NO®R oA W

-

T S S S Y S U N A N R A O R

8555555888858 58865988¢8¢88¢8838 8888688

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
page 1 of 2 3.0
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c Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

Lab #: Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Bnvironmental Management: DPrep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.08 - Analyais: EPA 8260B
Field ID: B01-2.5 biln Fac: 0.9560
Lah ID: 213332-001 Batch#: 152672
Matrix: Scil Sampled: 07/02/09
Uniks: ug/Kg Received: 07/07/089
Basis: ag received Analyzed: 07/08/09

Dibromochloromethane ND
1,2~Dibromoethane ND
Chlorobenzene ND
ND
ND
ND

-

1,1,1,2~Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform

Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene

Bromobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4~-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
‘para-Igopropyl Toluene

1, 2-Dichlorcbenzene

1, 4-Dichlorchbenzene
n-Butylbenzene

1, 2-Dichloxrobenzene
1,2-Dibromo~3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlercbenzene
Kexachlorobutadiene ND
Naphthalene
i,2,3-Trichlorcbenzens
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1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 131 69-138 '
Toluepre-ds 102 80-120
Bromoflucrobenzene 99 77-131

ND= Hot Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2 9.0
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Client: Northgate Environmental Management

Projecti: 1141.08

Location:
Prep:
Analysis:

c Curls & Tompkins, Lid.

e sy

T SR TR
Placeworks

EPA 5030B
EPA 8260B

Field ID: BO6~4.0

Lakh ID: 213332-002
Matrix: Soil

Units: ug/Kg
Bagis: as received

Diln Fac:
Batchi:
Sampled:
Received:

Analyzed:

0.9542
152672
07/02/09
07/07/09
07/08/09

ey
Freon 12
Chloromethane

Vinyl chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Acetone

Freon 113
1,1~Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

MTBE

trans-1, 2~Dichloroethene
Vinyl Acetate

1, 1-Dichloroethane
2-Butanone
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chloroform
Bromochloromethane

1,1, 1-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2~bichloroethane
Benzene

Trichloroethene

1, 2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cls-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane
2-Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene

5858888 555558858556558858685688 §988 88

M
Lle]

[~}
1 Vs

F R I R T R

[ Y]

.

Lo YR S e Ve S (o e U

Do Uloonwn o

. P .
m o @

*

P e a e e s e e e x s w e
Ul @ o O Mmoo 0000 MDD oNoD o0 o

-

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2
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qutls & Tompkins, Lid,

213332 Location: Placeworks

Cllent. Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: BO06-4.0 Diln Faao: 0.9542
Lab ID: 213332-002 Batchit: 152672
Matrix: Seil Sampled: 07/02/09
Units: ug/Kg Received: 07/07/09
Basig: as received Analyzed: 07/08/09

leromochloromethane
1, 2-Dibromoethane
Chlorohenzene
1,1,1,2~Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes
o-Xylene
Styrene
Bromoform
Izopraopylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2~Chlorotoluene
4 -Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec~-Butylhenzene
para-Iscpropyl Toluene

. 1,3~Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylhenzene
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene
1, 2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3~-Trichlorobenzene

-

R S N T S . S N S N ST S SO MUY N S N O S S N SO QR WY G NP -7
0 (O O 00 CO CO h tp OO CO €O CO 00 OF €0 N €D ¢ G G} €O €0 OJ €0 &0 O (0 (0

leromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-da
Bromofluorobenzene

ND= Not Detected
. RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of Z . 10,0
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Cudis & Tompkins, Lid,

i

13332 Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA B26(0B
Field ID: B12-3.0 Diln Fac: 0.9843
Lab ID: 213332-003 Batchi: 1829727
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 07/02/09
Units: ug/Kg Received: 07/07/09
Basis: as received hnalyzed; . 07/09/09
Freon 12 ﬁD .8
Chloromethane ND g
Vinyl chloride ND 8
Bromomethane ND 8
Chlcroethane D 8
Trichlorocfluoromethane ND 9
Acetone 1) .8
Preon 113 ND .9
1, 1-Dichloroethene ND .S
Methylene Chloride ND 2
Carbon Disulfide ND .9
MTEBE ND .9
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND .9
Vinyl Acetate WD 4
1,1-~Dichloxoethane ND

Z-Butanone 11
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chlcocroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichlorcpropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2~-Dichloroethane
Benzene
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichleorcpropane
Bromedichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene

trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2~Trichloroethane
2-Hexanone
1,3-Dichlorepropane
Tetrachloroethene

oW oW W W W W W W W W e WD W DD

T S N S N Y R g A A B R R IR ]
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ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2 11.0
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S

Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectd: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 8280B
‘Field ID: B12-3.0 Diln Fac: 0.9843
Lab ID: 213332-003 Batchi: 152727
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 07/02/0%2
Units: ug/ Ke Received: 07/07/089
Basis: as received Enalyzed: p7/05/09

S ST
Dibromochlorcmethane
1,2-Dibromoethane
Chlorchenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromobenzens
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene

1, 3-bBichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene

1, 2-Dichlorobenzene

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorchenzene

ND

ND
WD
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

T

N

.

+

.

.

15

14

N N N N e O N N - T - S NN N Nt Nt N N
W0 W0 WY WO W W W DWW WW AL W WYY WD WD

i,2-Dichlorcethane-d4
Toluene-dBg

Bromofluorohenzene

65-135
80-120
77-131

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2

11.0

N7 ~f 4



Curtis & Tornpkins, Ld.

T e
R

! 2 o L A Eoie i 4 S kel e L h Fart s Tig)
Lab #: 213332 Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate BEnvironmental Management Prep: EBR 5030B
Projectf: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: B13-4.0 Diln Fac: 10.20
Lab ID: 213332-004 Batchit: .152672
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 07/02/09
Units: ug/Kyg Received: 07/07/09
Basis: as received Analyzed: 07/08B/09
Freon 12 “ND 100
Chloromethane ¥D 100
Vinyl Chloride ND 100
Bromomethane ND 100
Chloroethane ND 100
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 51
Acetone ND 104
Frecon 113 ND 51
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 51
Methylene Chloride ND 200
Carbon Disulfide ND 51
MTEE ND 51
trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene ND 51
Vinyl Acetate WD 510
1,l-Dichloroethane ND 51
2~Butanone XD 100
¢ig~1,2-Dichlorcethene ND 51
2,2-Dichlorcpropane ND 51
Chloroform ND 51
Bromochloromethane ND 51
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 51
1,1-Dichloropropene WD 51
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 51
1,2+-Dichloroethane D 51
Benzene ND 51
Trichloroethene ND 51
1l,2-Dichlorcopropane ND 51
Bromodichloromethane ND 51
Dibromomethane ND 51
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 100
cis-1,3-Dichlorcpropene ND 51
Toluene ND 5l
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 51
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 51
2 -Hexanone ND 1040
1,3-Dichlexropropane ND 51
Tetrachlorgethene ND 51
ND= Not Detected
RlL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2 12.0
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c Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA S5030B
Project#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPR B260B
Field ID: ) Bi3-4.0 Diln Fac: 10.20
Lab.ID: 213332-004 Batchi#: 152672
Matrix: Soil Sampled; 07/02/09
Units: ug/Kg Received: 07/07/09
Basls: ag received Analyzed: 07/08/09

1, 2-Dibromoethane
Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane
Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzens
Bromobeanzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-~Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorctoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichlorchenzene
1,4~Dichlorobenzensa
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene
1,2-Dibromo~3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorchutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

58588 585888888888 %

6888 BE8E

Q
w

180

230

Dibromefluoromethane
1,2~Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-dg
Bromofluorcbenzene

ND= Not Detected
RiL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2
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Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

Lab #: 213332 . Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.08 ] Analysis: EDPA 8260B
Field ID: Bleg-2.5 Diln Fac: 0.9960
Lab ID: 213332-005 Batchif: 152727
Matriz: Solil Sampled: 07/02/09
Units: ug/Kg Received: 07/f07/09
Basis: as received Analyzed: 07/08/08%

Freon 12
Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Acetone

Freon 113
1,1-Dichlorcocethene
Methylene Chloride
Carben Disulfide

MTBE

trane-1, 2-Dichloroethene
Vinyl Acetate

1, 1-Dichloroethane
2-Butanone
¢ig-1,2-Dichloreethene
2, 2-Dichloropropane
Chloroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichlcropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cis-1,3-Dichloxropropene
Tolugne

trang-1, 3-Dichlorcpropene
1,1, 2-Trichloroethane
2~Hexanone
1,3-Dichleropropane
Tetrachloroethene
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ND= Not Petected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2
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Location:

Curtis & Yompkins. Lid,

bilaceworks

Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: Ble~-2.5 Diln Fac: 0.9960
Lab ID: 213332-005 Batch#: 152727
Matrix: Soil Sampled; 07/02/09
Unitse: ug/Xg Received: 07/07/09
Baais: as recelved Analyzed: 07/08/09

GRS SR R ok
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane
Chlorobenzena
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethanse
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
Iscopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tektxachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromobenzene
1,3,5~Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene -
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4~Trimethylbenzene
gec-Butylbenzene
para-lgopropyl Toluene
1, 3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2~Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibrowo-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

+

.

b uubnhoubhuouonmboonun oo E:,m
Q00O oOC OO0 0DRDO00D0C QOO0 0000 000000

-

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-ds
Bromofluorobenzene

101
131
102

98

71-128
69-135
80-120
77-131

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2
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Tab 213332

c Cuntls & Tompkins, Lid,

Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA B260B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.0040
Lab ID: RC502704 Batchi: 152672
Matrix: Soil Analyzed: ¢7/0B/05
Units: ug/Kg

Freon 12

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromowethane
Chloroethane
Trichleroflucromethane
Acetone

Freon 113

1, 1-~Dichlorocethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

MTBE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Vinyl Acetate
1,1l-Dichlorcethane
2-Butancne
¢is-1,2-Dichlorcethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chloroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene
Trichloroethene

1, 2-Dichloropropane
Bromedichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2-Hexanone

1, 3-Dichleropropane
Tetrachlorcethene

ND
D
ND
ND
ND
ND
D
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
WD
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
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OO0 o000 CQCO D000 0
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ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2
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Curtis & Yompkins, Lid,

by

Lab #: 213332

’ Location: Placeworks
Client: Worthgate Environmental Management Prep: EPRA 5030B
Project#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA B260B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC502704 Baktchi: 152672
Matrix: Soil Analyzed: 07/08/09
Units: ug/Kg

Rl R

R e
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane
Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform

Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloxrocethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene

Bromobenzene .
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-~-Butylbenzene
para-Iscpropyl Toluene

1, 3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorchenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2~pichlorohenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlcrobenzene ND
Hexachlorobutadiene ND
Naphthalene ND
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND

PN PR . N . o 4 s .
Do 0O 0000000000000 0oc o000 DO

.

EEEEEEEEEEE

2 =
oo

+

.

.

5558888898

2 =2
oo

muourumauunouuonmoauuunaaumnuaaeEenemo;o o,

Bibromofluoromethane' 92 71-128

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 124 69-135
Toluene-dsg 103 80-120
Bromeofluorobenzene 101 77-131

ND= Not Detected
RI= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2 4.0
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| Curlis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management  Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.08 Enalysgis: BFA B260B
Matrix: Soil Batchi: 152672
Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 07/08/08
Diln Fac: 1.000

Type: BS Lab ID: QC502705

Benzene 22,96 az B0-125
Trichloroethene 25.00 25.35 101 80-127
Toluene 25.00 25.47 102 g0-128
Chloxrobenzene 25.00 24.32 o7 80-120

1,2-Dichloroethane~-d4 118 69-135
Toluene-dBs 99 BO-~120
Bromofluorcbhenzene 96 77-131

QC502706

Benzene go-125 4 20
Trichloroethene 25.00 24,65 29 a0-127 3 20
Toluene . 25.00 25.18 101 B0o-126 1 20

25.00 24 .38 a4 B0-120 0. 20

Chlorobenzene

1,2-Dichloroethane-qd4 11a 69-135
Toluene-ds 98 Bo-120
Bromofluorcbenzene 53 77-131

RPD= Relative Percent Differsnce
Page 1 of 1 15.0
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Curtis & Tormpkins. Lid,

Batch QC Report

@%@gﬁ?ﬁ{

. 21 e M&%—’wﬁ“ = A

Lab #: 213332 Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141,08 ) Analysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: RZZZ22ZEZT Diln Fac: 0.9615

MS88 Lab ID: 213315-001 Batcahi: 152672
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 07/01/02
Units: ug/¥g Received: 07/07/089
Basis: as received Analyzed: 07/08/09
Type: MS Lab ID: QC502799

1,1 chhloroethene
Benzene
Trichloroethene
Toluene
Chlorobenzene

leromofluoromethane

1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 11s 69-135

Toluene-4ds 104 A0-120

BromoEluorobenzene 85 T77-131
Type: MSD Lab ID: QC502800

R R e

58-145 1 28
Benzene 4£4B.08 41.39 8a 56-126 I 26
Trichlorcethene 48.08 44,13 a2 50-142 3 29
Toluene 48,08 43.09 S0 52-125 3 29
Chlorobenzene 48.08 38.98 81 46-120 4 29

.Dibromofluoromethane 1oo . 71-128

1,2-Dichloxoethane-ds il4 69-135
Toluene-da 101 80-120
Bromofluorohenzene 95 77~131

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 16.0
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c Curlls & Tompkins, Lt

Lab #: 213332 Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.08 ) Analysgis: EPA B260B
Type: BLAWK D1lin Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC502515 Batchit: 152727
Matrix: Soil . Analyzed: 07/09/0%
Units: ug/Kg '

Freon 1

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chleoride
Bromomethane
Chloxroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Acetone

Freon 113
1,1-Pichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

MTEE

trans-1, 2-Dichlorcethene
vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dic¢hloroethane
2-Butanone
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene
2,2-Dichloroprepane
Chloroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloropropense
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene
Trichloroethene

1, 2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4~-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens
Teluene

trans-1, 3-Dichloropropens
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2 -Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene

1] N
mo ooy
o oo o oo

i
o

(33 T s I o T Y T 1 6 - R IS R
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C OO0 OoO0COoO0O0O OO DO
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ND= Not Detected’
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2 - . i7.0
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Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 213332 Location: Placeworks

Client: Northgate Environmental Management  Prep: EPR 5030B
Project#: 1141.08 , Analysis: EPA 8260B
TYpe: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC502915 Batchf: 152727
Matrix: Soil Enalyzed: 07/08/09
Units: ug/Kg

leromochloromethane
1,2~Dibromoethane
Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
‘Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromobenzene
1,32,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluens
4-CHlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4~ chhlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2~Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3~Trichlorobenzene

1

JE8E88585858855ECEEEE8858888888¢88

=

o
lﬂl.}'lU‘lmLﬂU'IU'ILﬂLﬂU‘IU‘IU‘IU'IU'iU'ImmU'IU'lU'lU'I(.nU‘IU'IU'IU1U1U1(.I‘IU1£b|
OOOOOQOOOOGOOODOOGDOOQOOQQOOOO-‘

g

leromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d§

Bromof luorobensene

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit )
fage 2 of 2 . 17.0



c Curis & Tompkins, Uid.
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Lab #: 213332 Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectf#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Type: LCS biln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC502916 Batch#: 152727
Matrix: Soil Analyzed: 07/0%8/089
Uniks: ug/Kg

e s T
Al e e

LR e

1,1-Dichloroethene 25.00

Benzene 25.00
Trichlorcethene 25.00
Toluene 25.00
Chlorchenzene 25.00

1,2-Dichloroethane~d4 128 69-135

Toluene-dg 99 80-120

Bromofluocrobenzene Bo 77-131

Page 1 of 1 18.0
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c Curlis & Tompkins, Lid.

“Lab #:

‘213332 Locatlon . Placeworks
Client: Nortligate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: Bls-2.,5 Diln Fac: 0.9960
MSS Lab ID: 213332-005 Batchif: 152727
Matrix: s0il Sampled: 07/02/09
Units: ug/¥g Received: a7/07/09
Bagis: ag received Analyzed: 07/09/09
Type: MS Lak ID: QC502993

S5-14c

Benzene <D.9960 o7 56-126
Trichloroethene <0.99860 104 S0~142
Toluene <0.9960 100 52-125
Chlorobenzene <0.9960 89’ 46-120

leromoflﬁgzamethane 100' 71 128

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 131 69~135

Toluene-ds 103 80-120

Bromofluorcbenzene o5 77-131
Type: MSD Lab ID: QC502994

5 AN =5 i SR ] ) 7 byt B < x o X A R e e ) 1 et il
1,1- chhloroethene 49.80 53,55 108 58-145 11 28
Benzene 49,80 47,93 96 56-126 0 26
Trichlorcethene 49.80 . b1.32 103 50-142 1 29
Toluene 49.80 ., 49.66 100 52-125 © 2%
Chlorobenzene 49.80 45.19 91 46-~120 1 29

Dibromofludromethane Y 71-128

1,2-Dichlorocethane-d4 121 69-135
Toluene-da 85 80-~120
Bromefluorchenzene 28 77-131

BPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 ¢f 1 19.0
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c Cudis & Tompkins, Lid,

213332 Location: Placeworks

Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 3050B
Projecti#: 1141,08 Analysis: EPZ 6010B
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 07/02/09
Units: we/Kg Received: 07/07/09
Bagis: as received Prepared.: 07/07/05
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 07/08/08
Batch#: 152661 :

Field ID: B01-2.5 Lab ID: 213332-001
Type: SAMPLE

Cadmiu

Chromium 34 0.25

Lead 82 0.25

Nickel 35 D.25

Zing 150 1.0
Fleld ID: B06-4.0 Lab ID: 213332-002
Type: SAMPLE

Chromium 40 0.25
L.ead 5.9 0.25
Nickel 59 0.25
Zinc 32 1.0
. Field ID: B12-3.0 Lab ID: 213332-003
Type: SAMPLE

Chromium 27 0.25
Lead 21 0.25
Nickel 25 0.25%
Zinc 47 1.0
ND= Wot Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 2



‘ Cunis & Tompkins, Lid.

213332 Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management  Prep: EPA 30508
ProjectH#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 6010B
Matrix: Soil Sampled: o7/02/09
Unite: mg /Ky Received: 07/07/08
Basis: as received Prepared: p7/07/09
Diln Fac: . 1.000 Analyzed: p7/08/09
Batchi: 152661
Field 1ID: B13-4.06 Labk ID: 213332004
Type: SAMPLE

Chromium 30 0.258

Lead 58 D.25

Nickel 32 0.25

Zinc . 120 1.0

Field ID: Bl6-2.5 Lab ID: 213332-005
Type: SAMPLE

Chromium 22
Lead . a0
Nickel 23
Zinc 88

Chromium

FEEE.

Lead 0.25

Nickel 0.25

Zinc 1.0

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

page 2 of 2 2.0
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Curlis & Tormpkins, Lid.

epoxt

T

213332 Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management  Prep: EPA 30508
Projectf: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 60108
Matrix: Soil Batchi: 152661
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 07/07/09
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 07/08/09
Type: BS Lab ID: Q0502655

Chromium . 100.0 ©B.49 eg 80-120 -

Lead 100.0 100.6 101 80-120

Nickel 25.00 24 .29 a7 BO-120

Zinc 25,00 25.19 101 80-120
Type: ° BSD Lab ID: QC502656

L

Cadminm . 9
Chromium 100.0 105.8 106 80~120 7 20
Lead 100.0 108.8 108 B0-120 8 20
Nirckel 25.00 26.34 105 80-120 8 20
Zine 25.00 27.58 110 80-120 ¢ 20
RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 3.0
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Iab #: 213332 Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPE 3050B
Project#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 6010B
Field ID: RRZZZZRZAT Batchit: 152661
MS5 Lab ID: . 213311-001 Sampled: 07/03/09
Matrix: Soil Received: 07/06/09
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 07/07/09
Bagis: as received Analyzed: 07/08/09
Diln Fac: 1.000 ]

Type: MS Lab ID: QC502657

Cadm

Chromium

Lead 12,80 100.0 108.2 85 49-124
Nickel 3B.54 25.00 E6.62 112 34-148
Zinc 421 .7 25.00 430.2 34 NM 25-159

e

Cadmium ] 10,00 S, 908 98 63-120 1 20

Chromium i100.0 131.7 82 52-128 8 25
Lead 100.0 107.2 94 49-124 1 31
Nickel 25.0Q0 57.55 76 34~148 15 30
Zinc 25.00 379.5 ~165 NM 25-159 13 i3

NM= Mot Meaningful: Sample concentration > 4X spike concentration
RFD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 : 4.1
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# Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
‘ 2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley. CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

Laboratory Job Number 214075
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Northgate Environmental Management Project : 1141.08
300 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Location : Placeworks
Cakland, CA 94612 Level 1 II

Sample ID Lab ID

SA-3.5 214075-001

8B-3.5 214075-002

BE-6.0 214075-6003

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and completeness.
Release of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the following signatures. The results
contained in this report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to
those samples which were submitted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
cnly in its entirety.

Signature: ”:Zgi?léiéjj)éiﬁjﬂ_—Hﬁﬁ pate: 08/13/2009

Project Manager

NELAP # 01107CA



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

CASE NARRATIVR

Laboratory number: 214075

Client: Northgate Environmental Management
Project: : 1141.08

Location: Placeworks

Request Date: 08/10/09

Samples Received: 08/10/09

This data package contains sample and QC results for three soil samples,
requested for the above referenced project on 08/10/09. The samples were
received cold and intact.

TPH-Purgeables and/or BTXE by GC (EPA 8015B):

Matrix spikes were not reported for this analysis because the parent sample
was reanalyzed in another batch. High surrogate recoveries were observed for
bromoflucrobenzene (FID) and trifluorotoluene (¥ID) in BE-6.0 {(lab #
214075-003), due to interference from coeluting hydrocarbon peake. No ather
analytical problems were encountered.

ITPH-Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B):
No analytical problemsg were encountered,

Volatile Organics by GC/MS (EPA 5260B):
BE-6.0 (lab # 214075-003) was diluted due to high non-target analytes. No
other analytical problems were encountered.

Meatals (EPA 6010B):

Low recoveries were observed for cadmium ard lead in the MS/MSD for batch
153720; the parent sample was not a project sample, the BS/BSD were within
limits, and the associated RPDs were within limits. No other analytieal
problems were encountered.

Page 1 of 1
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878

2323 Fifth Street

Berkeley, CA 94710
(510) 486-0900 Phone

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Page | _of

Analysis

N

catLoan & 211075
(510) 486-0532 Fax o
Sampler: ‘l L0
Project No: i [.0% Report To: \osl»u 0+1§@"‘\€M (amn ;'ub%s/@@
: : T,
Project Name: e cocrbS Company: AJN-‘/L e 3 " Com :‘?_
" Project PO.: ({H{.08 Telephone: (5?0)@ 2 - 0658 o x"'
Turnaround Time: 72“ H'i" (5”) ¥3 S~ [7’3‘5 - ~
A W
Matrix Presetvative o
Lab Sa;npﬁng Date || & # of o g Sl = g t
No. Sample ID. Time IS Containers | T | £ £ |2 t =3 j
4104
\ SA 25 ow % Y XK
2 36-2.5 %50 | :
I | BE- Lo 4 \BSS 4 - | FERNES
. % —
V ks
Notes: DSAMP‘-ESCE*PT RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: - ,
Intagt Coid
ffiofoy 1500 / £/ 1 /]
B B [ LAl PR e S T
Praservative Comect?
[ves [ [A DATE / TIME DATE / TIME
DATE / TIME DATE / TIME
QIANIATI IRE




¥

COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST o Cyis & Tompkins, Lt

Login# ZYAOES . .D_g'ft.e Received 210 "'7 Number of coolers /
Client A )T -EATE- Project__{JHICE (gt &,

Date Opened _2-1() - __ By (print) :3 "’éﬂg§\7—g ‘ (SW
Date Logged in By (print) s A

g~ By t/ (sh 4
1. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (aisbill, etc) YES

Shipping info

2A. Were custody seals present? ... (1 YES (circle) oncooler on samples
How many Name Date
' 2B. Were custody seals intact upon arrival?
3. Were custody papers dry and intact when received?
4. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc)? )
5. 1s the project identifiable from custody papers? (If so fill out top of form) '
6. Indicate the packing in cooler: (if other, describe)

[]Bubble Wrap [ Foam blocks /‘é-‘ia-gif - [ None F #
([ Cloth material {1 Cardboard [ Styvotoam - [ Paper towels
7. Temperature documentation: , :

Type of ice used: %ﬂa\ {Blue/Gel [|None Temp(°C)

7‘%—~Samplcs Received on ice & cold without a temperature blank
00 Samples received on ice directly from the field. Cooling process had begun

8. Were Method 5035 sampling containers present? YES &
If YES, what time were they transferred to freezer?

- 9. Did all bottles arrive unbroken/unopened? NO
10. Are samples in the appropriate containers for indicated tests? NO
11. Are sample labels present, in good condition and complete? NO
12. Do the sample labels agree with custody papers? ESy NO
13. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests requested? @]EES') NO
14, Are the samples appropriately preserved? YES NO
15. Are bubbles > 6mm absent in VOA samples? YES NO
16. Was the client contacted concerning this sample delivery? YES

If YES, Who was called? By Date:
COMMENTS
SOP Volume:  Client Services . Rev. 6 Number L of 3
Section:’ 1.1.2 . . Effective: 23 July 2008

Page: lofi Z:\qeMforms\checklists\Coaler Receipt Checklist_rv6.doc

A

-~



Curis & Tormpkins, Ltd.

3 Location aceworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.,08 Analysisg: EPA 80158
Matrix: Soil Batchift: 153706
Units: g/ Kg Sampled: 08/10/09
Basis: as received Received: 08/10/09
Diln Fac: L.000

Field ID: S5A-3.5 Lab ID; 214075-001
Type: SEMPLE Analyzed: 0B/11/09

Trifluorotolusens [FID)

Bromefluorchbenzene (FID) - 98 50-152
Field ID: SB-3.5 Lab ID: 214075-002
Type: SAMPLE Analyzead: 08/11/09

lin

uorotoluene (FID
Bromofluorobenzene (FID)

Field ID: BE-6.0 Lab ID: 214075-003
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 08/11/08

S
(FID
Bromofluorobenzene (FID)

Type: BLANK 7 Rnalyzed: 08/10/08
E ID: QC506897 '

CRar

Bromcfluorocbenzene (FID)

*= Value outside of QC limits; mee nmarrative

Y= Sample exhibite chromatographic pattern which deoes not resemble atandard
WD= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit -
Page I of 1 14.0



Cudis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QCrReport

214075 Location: Placeworks
Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5D30B
Projectif: 1141.08B Analygis: EPA BO1SB
Type: LCs biln Fac: 1,000
Lab ID; QC506200 Batchi: 153706
Matrix: Soil Analyzed;: 08/10/08
Unite: me/ Ky

EXT] 54-152
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 128 50-152

Page 1 of 1 13.0
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Sequence Fife! Wimslgdrivelezehrom\Projects\GCO4\Sequence\222.seq
Sample Name: 214075-003,153706,ivh

Dala File: Wimsigdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC 04\ Datat222_034

Insinumant: GC04 (Offine) Viak NJA Operator: TVH 4, Analyst (lims2k3\vh4)}
Method Name: Wims\gdrivelezehrom\Projects\GCO4A\Metaar\tvhbixe218.met

Vot

oz
-m
ov
- 08
Lq2
0g

(1
EL

1

k4

L

LAYt £GL EQ)-SLOELT

Trlucrofoluene (FI0} —

al

Zl
1

SN
L

Bromoflucrobenzene {FID)

=18
L

b1

THNIRE
IR A

9¢

OZE
ot
as
05
01'.-:
o8

mvolf

¥ lauueys

Software Version 3.1.7

Run Date: 8/11/2009 6:03:18 AM
Analysis Date; 8/11/2008 12:05:15 PM
Sample Amount: 1 Multiplier; 1
Vial & pHor Core ID: a

Page 2 of 4 (63) Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.

—-< Ceneral Malhod Parameters

No #tems selected far this seckion

A

No llems seleclad for this secflen

Infegration Events
e
- Start  Stop
Enatled Event Type {Minutes) (Minutes) Valus
Yas  Width ] a0 02
Yoz Threshold Q LB

Manus) Intagralion Fixas
Dala Fila: Wims\gdrivelezchrom\Projecta\GCo4\Dalal232_031
Starl  Slop
Enabled Evant Type {Minutes) [Minules} Value

Yes Spht Peak 5.638 0 0

T AF7



Sequence File: Wims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Sequencel222.seq
Sampla Name: cov/ics,geS08900,153706,tvh,s12563, 5/5000

Data File: Wimsigdrivelezehrom\Profects\GC04\Datal222_00oa

Instrument: GCO4 (OfMine) Viak NfA Operalor; TVH 4. Analyst (ims2k3itvhd)
Methad Name: W.Ims\adrive\ezchrom\Projects\GCO4iMethoditvhbixe218.met

Sottware Version 3,1,¢7

Run Date: 8/10/2008 3:03:58 PM
Analysts Date: 8/14/2009 10:47:35 AM
Sample Amount: 1 Multiplier, |

Vlal & pH or Core ID: (Data Description}

Vel
-t [X) o (2.3 &
° g g g g g g
o L, LSS L. sl by I ] 1 | I I AT NPT 1
4 Z
] 3
e
" ] g
8
-8
; &
e
2
e - -
g
1 2
=
i
o d Trifluorotoluene (FID} g
; n
] = ]
- . g
m-:— —
1%
}
= 11 [r]
- B
=3 - =
2 ] H
g ]
»
2]
17 Bromoiluorobenzene {FID)
35
p———
14
7 |
== 1
o’u
-
F *
R
3
"
P
P‘:-
==
VI E. ]
-
==
I o — ASSadanes ensciocs v pAaacs
< = By
3 3 g g g g
mValt
Page 2 of 4 (2) Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.

—< 3 | Method P

No items selected far ihis secfion

- B

Na items selected for Ihia sectlon

Integration Evenls
Start  Stop
Enabled Event Type {Minutes) (Minules) Value
Yes  Widlh 0 0 02
Yes  Thrashol ] o 350

Manuat integralion Fixes

Data File: WimslgdrvelezchromiProjects\GC04\0ata\z22_00B

Sl Stop
Ensbled Event Typa Minutes) Miales) Value
Yes  Split Peak 5.637 0 0

N ~Ln



q Curtis & Tompkins. Lid,

Location: Placeworks

Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: SHAKER TABLE
Project#: 1141.08 Analysig: EPA 80158
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 08/10/09
Units: mg/Kg Received: 08/10/09
Bagis: as received Prepared: 08/10/09
Diln Fzec: 1.000 Analyzed: 08/11/09
Batchi: 153711

Field 1D: 5a-3.5 Lab ID: 214075-001
Type: ' SAMPLE

T RN [ T
e

Type: SEMPLE

A e T e A

Type: SAMPLE

Diesel Cl0-C24
Motor ©Oil C24-C3g

T e

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resewmble standard

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reperting Limit -
Page 1 of 1 .
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Batch QC Repo;t

i

Curlis & Tornpkins, Lid,

Lab #: 214075 . Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: SHAKER TABLE
Project#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 80158
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID; QC506928 Batch#: 153711
Matrix: Soil Prepared: 08/10/09
Unite: mg/ Ky Analyzed: 08/11/09

Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

A e

7y

TR
R

o ~Terph.en

Page 1 of 1

18.0
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c Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

Batch QC Report_f

Lab # 214075 Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management  Prep: SHAKER TABLE
Project#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA BO15B
Field ID: ZEERAT AR Batchf: 153711

MSS Lab ID: 214078-003 Sampled: 08/10/09
Matrix: Soil Received: o8/10/09
Units: mg /Ky Prepared: caf1o0/09
Basis: ag received Analyzed: pasfii/os
biln Fac: 1.000
Type: ‘ MS Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab 1b: QCs506929 ’

Type: MsD Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: QC506930

P T
BT 9,- 3 i e
S

1 clo-

o- Terphenyl -

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 19.0
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t Cutis & Tornpkins, Lid. -

Lab #: 214075 I Tocation: Placeworks

Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.08 Analyeis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: 8A-3.5 Diln Fac: 0.9524

Lab ID: 214075-001 Batchi: 153738

Matrix: Soil Sampled: _o08/10/0%
Units: ug/Kg' Received: og/lo/09
Basis: as received Analyzed: 08/11/0%

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Acetone

Freon 113

1, 1~Dichloroethena
Methylene Chloride
Carben Disulfide

MTBE
txans-1,2-Dichloroethene
vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichloroethane
Z2~Butanone
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chlcroform
Bromochlorcmethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1, 1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichlorocethane
Benzene
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromeodichloromethane
Dibromomethane

4 -Methyl-2-Pentanone
cis-1,3-Dichlorcpropene
Toluene

trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2~Trichloroethane
2-Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene

NS

-
[ Y S-S NV 8
o mm w ™

'S

.

© WUl oo MmO Ul 00 ) 0 O @ 00 0 WD W ®on o

. L3

.

ND
ND
ND
ND
WD
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

R T N V. I N N N N A L

[

ND= Not Detected
RI= Reporting Limit
page 1 of 2 5.0
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Lab #: 214075 Locatlon: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 82608
Field ID: S3-3.5 Diln Fac: 0.9524

Lab ID: 214075-001 Batchi: 153738
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 08/10/09
Units: ug/Kg Received: 08/10/09
Bagisg: as received Bnalyzed: 08/11/09

JRiT

-leromochloromethane
1, 2-Dibromoethane
Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane
Ethylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes

o~Xvlene

Styrene

Bromoform
Iropropylbenzene
1,1,2,2~-Tetrachloroathane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2~Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4~-Trimethylbenzene
gse¢-Butylbenzene
para~Igsopropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n~-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorocbenzene

- .
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+

.

.

5888585088838 38¢E88E85888¢838888¢8
N Y N N N A M T U N
o e 08 00 0 00 0 O <D 0 O @ 0 D G 0 O MMM Dmo|mDDD o
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leromofluoromethane 101 71-128
1,2-Dichloroethane~d4 114 69-135
Toluene-ds .97 B0-120
Bromofluorobenzene 108 77-131

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2 5.0
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c Curis & Tomplkins, Lid.

e e ey = S {EnR L ; e S ‘

Lak #: 214075 . TLocation: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectf: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA H2I60R
Field ID: 8B-3.5 Diln Fac: 0.92615
Lab ID: 214075-0Q02 Batch#: 153728
Matrix: Soil Sampled: os/10/09
Units: ug/Xg Received: 08/10/09
Bagis: as received Analyzed: 08/11/09

o

Freon 12

9.6
Chloromethane 9.6
Vinyl Chloride 9.6
Bromomethane 9.8
Chloroethane 9.8
Trichlorcfluoromechane 4.8
Acetone 19
Freon 113 4.8
1,1-Dichloroethene 4.8
Methylene Chloride 15

Carben Disulfide

MTBE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichloroethane
2-Butancone
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chloroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropreopene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2-Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropare
Tetrachloroethene

cr 0

.

P P T T T e .
O WO CO GOy 00 OG O0 CO 0 G & % (O A 0@ @A N
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§HYE538EE5535968538888¢6¢888¢855988858¢8¢888838 83
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WD= Mot Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Fage 1 of 2 6.0
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d Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

Lab # 214075 Locatlon Placeworks
Client: Neorthgate Environmental Management Prep: EFA S5030B
Projectit: 1141.08 ) Analysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: 8B-3.5 Diln Fac: 0.9615

Lab ID: 214095-002 Batch#: 153738
Matrix: Soil Sampled: os/10/0%
Units: ug/Kg Received: 08/10/09
Basis: as received Anglyzed: 08/11/0%9

leromochloromethane
1, 2-Dibromoethane
Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroathane
Ethylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
Isopropylhenzene
1,1,2,2-Fetrachlorocethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
szc-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene

1, 3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobengene
n-Butylbenzens
1,2-Dichlorobenzens
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichloxrocbenzene

-

PR - . . .

HEC856E95855888E685885585858888
h#######nﬁ#k##:ﬁPl&lﬁrbr#:blblh»hbb;hihih:&:b:h
PHNRDDPODDPPPODODDDDODDEOOD®D® D@D ®

leromofluoromethane 108 71-128
1,2-Dichlorcethane~d4 112 69-135
Toluene-ds 101 80-120
Bromof Luocrobenzene 106 77-131

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
tage 2 of 2 6.0
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Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectf: 1141.08 ' Analysis: EPA B2Z60B
Field ID: BE-6.0 Diln Fac: 4.762
Lab ID: 214075-003 Batchi: 153685
Matrix: Soil Sampled: oa/ie/09
Units: ug/Kg Received: 08/10/09
Basis: as received Analyzed: 08/10/09

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluorcomethane
Acetone

Freon 113
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

MTBE
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene
Vinyl Acetate
1,1~-Dichloroethane
2-Butanone
cig-1,2-Dichloroathene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chloroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1—Trichloroethane
1,1-bPichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichicoroethane
Benzene
Trichlorcethens

1, 2-Dichlcropropane
Bromeodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichlaropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2-Hexanone

1, 3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene

%%%%%%%%%%555%%%%%5%%%%%%%%%5%%%%%%%%

48
48
48
48
48
24
25
24
24
85
24
24
24
240
24
48
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
48
24
24
24
24
48
24
24

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

214075 Location: Placeworks

Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 50308
Projecti: 1141,08 . dnalysia: EPA B260B
Field ID: BE-6.0 Piln Fac: 4,762
Lab ID: 214075-003 Batchi: 152685
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 08/10/09
Units: ug/Kg Recelved: 08/10/09
Basis: as received Analyzed: 08/10/09
Dibromochloromethane ND 24
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 24
Chlorchenzene ND 24
1.,1,1,2~Tetrachloroethane ND 24
Ethylbenzene ND 24
m, p-Xylenes ND 24
o-Xylene D 24
Styrene ND 24
Bromoform ND 24
Isopropylbenzene ND 24
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 24
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 24
Propylbenzene ND 24
Bromcbenzene ND 24
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 24
2-Chlorptoluense ND 24
4-Chlorotoluene ND 24
tert-Butyibenzene WD 24
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 24
sec~Butylbenzene ND 24
para-Isopropyl Toluene ND 24
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 24
1, 4~-Dichlorcbenzene ND 24
n-Bukylbenzene ND 24
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 24
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 24
1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene ND 24
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 24
Naphthalene ND 24
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 24
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 8B 69-1356
Toluene~d8 99 80-120
Bromocfluorcbenzene 111 77-~131

MD= HNot Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2 7.0
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 214075 Location: - Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: - EPA 5030B
Projectf#: 1141,08 Analysis: EPA B260R
Type: BLANK ' Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC506811 Batch#: 152885
Matrix: Soil Analyzed: os/10/09
Units: ug/Kg

e
Freon 12
Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
" Trichleroflucromethane
Apetone

Freon 113
1,1-Bichlorcethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

MTEE
trang-1,2-Dichloroethene
Vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichloroethane

2 -Butanocne ]
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
2,2-Dichloropropansa
Chloroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichlereoethane
1, 1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene
Trichloroethene
1,2~Dichleropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane

4 -Methyl-2-Pentanone
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2 -Hexanone

1, 3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene

10
10
10

= 1] b N =t
o
. ' R - .
o (o == ] c o o

.
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+
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ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2 g.0
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214075 Location: Placsworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: pC506811 Batchif: 153685
Matrix: Soil Analyzed: 0B/10/08
Units: ug/Xg

Dibromo
1,2-Dibromoethane ND
Chlorobenzene N
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND
Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform

Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene

Bromobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene

4 -Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
gec-Butylbenzens
para-Isocpropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorcbenzensa
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene -
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorcbenzene

.+ e

.

. s s e . i
C OO0 0000000000000 0C00D000C OO0 0oOOod

-

E85888885888

.

56885888588
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Dib 110 71-128
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 65-135
Taluene-da ' 100 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 112 77-131

ND= Not Detected
RIL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2 8.0
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q Curils & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report
e

e T s B e e e
214075 Logation: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA S030B
Project#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA B8280B
Matrix: 8cil Batch#: 153685
Units: ud/Kg Analyzed: 08/10/09
Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Lap ID: QCc508812

1, 1-Dichloroethene T 25.00 28.19 113 73-135
Benzene 25.00 26.88 108 80-125
Trichloroethene 25.00 25.26 101 a0-127
Toluene 25.00 25.20 101 a0-126
Chlorckenzene 25.00 24,17 97 80-120

1,2-Dichloreoethana-d4 95 £9-135
Toluene-ds 97 80-120
Bromoflucrobenzene 109 77-131
Type: BSD Lab ID: Q506813
=' Syt S rACE ) e S5 A ! RN 3 '.
hloroethene 25,00 28.16 113 73-135 0 20
Banzene 25.00 26,20 105 80-1256 3 20
Trichloroethene 25,00 25.54 102 80-127 1 20
Toluene 25.00 25.97 104 B0-126 3 20
Chlorchenzens . 25.00 24,34 97 80-120 1 20

Dibromofluoromethane 113

1,2-Dichlorcethanes-d4 83 69-135
Toluene-d8 101 80-120
Bromoflucrobenzene 110 - 77-131

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 2.0
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c Cunls & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 214075

Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Brojectff: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 82608
Field ID: ZE2ZARRRZRA Batchi: 153685
MSS Lab ID: 214078-003 Sampled: 08/10/089
Matrix: So0il Received: 08/10/09
Units: ug/Xg Analyzed: 08/11/09
Basis: ag received
Type: M3 Diln Fac: 0.9801
Lab ID: QC506916

G|

54 .50 110 58 ~145

1, 1 chhloroethene

Benzene I <0.9488 49.50 48.96 99 56-126
Trichloroethene <0,9488 " 49.50 47.09 95 5D0-142
Toluene <0.9488 49.50 44 .97 91 52-125

Chlorobenzene <0.9488 45,50 44.28 8% 46-~120

ERe e reRese s e e

riped

leromofluoromethane 115 - 71 128

1,2-Dichlorocethane-d4 94 69-135

Toluene-dg 94 80-120

Bromoflucrobenzens 107 77-131
Typat MSD Diln Fac: 0.9921
Lab 1D: QC506917

1, 1'D1cﬁl orosthene T49.60 53.91 109 58-145 1 28
Benzene 492.60 48,74 98 S6-126 1 28
Trichloroethene 49,60 47.00 o5 50~142 0 29
Toluene 49.690 44 .65 90 52-125 1 29
Chlorobenzene 45.60 43,98 89 46-120 1 29

leromofluoromethane 114 71-1248
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93 69-135
Toluene-3ds 97 B0-120
Bromofluorobenzene 108 77-131L

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 10.0
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

i A A T 3 ) b eh TS S T L s s I 3
Lab #: 214075 Location: Placeworks
Client: Worthgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.08 ' . Analysig: EPA B260B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC507060 Batch#: 153738
Matrix: "+ sSoil Analyzed: og/11/092
Units;: ug/Kg

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Acetone

Freon 113
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

MTBE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichloroethane
Z-Butanone
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chloroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethanea
1,1-Dichloreopropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichlorocethane
Benzene
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cig-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,4, 2~Trichlorcethane
2-Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene

W8]

Mooy mnmogomEa@pnOnoUonEo@onmoonomonnllo
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=
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ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2 11.0
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§ Curfis & Tompuins, Lid,

Lab §: 214075 Location: Placaw§;ks
Client: Worthgate Envirommental Management Prep: EFA 5030B
Project#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA B260B
Type: BLANK biln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC507060 Batchi: 153738
Matrix: Soil Bnalyzed: 08/11/09
Units: ug/Kg

S R
bremochloromethane ND
1,2-Dibromoethane ND
Chlorobenzene ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND
Ethylbenzene ' N
m, p-Xylenes huis)
o-Xylene ND
Styrene ND
Bromoform ND
Isopropylbenzene ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlcorocthane ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND
Propylbenzene ND
Bromobenzene ND
1,3,5-Trimethylberzene WD
2-Chlorotoluene ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
¥D
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Di

-

4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para~Isopropyl Toluene
1, 3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene

1, 2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3~Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

- .

.

oo euwEam|eaoonmamanommean
‘C!.(JOOQQOOCOGOODOODOGOOOQOOQDOOO

3 &5 T ‘E

Dibromofluoromethane a7
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 69-138
Toluene-dsa : 97 80-120

Bromofluorobhenzene 109 T7-131

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reperting Limit
Page 2 of 2 1.0
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Batch QCVReport

Lab #: 214075 ] Location: - -Placeworks.

Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectd: 1141.08 Analyesis: EPA B8260B
Matrix: Soil Batchi#: 153738
Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 0B/11/09
biln Fac: 1.000

Type: BS Lab ID: QC507061

1,1-Dichiorosthene 25.00 ' T 24.87 99 73-135

Benzene 25.00 24.01 36 80-125
Trichloroethene . 25,00 24.45 o8 BO-127
Toluene 25.40 . 25.21 101 Bo-128
Chlorobenzene 25.00 24.70 29 80-120

leromofluoromethane' ' a7 ‘ 71~123

1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 93 69-135
Toluene-dB 98 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene o8 77-131

BSD Lab ID: QC507062

x S I i e e i
1L, 1 chhloroethene 25.00

amﬁﬁﬁgg

BRenzene 25.00 20
Trichloroethene 25.00 20
Toluene 25.00 20
Chlorobenzene 25.00 20
oo e s e s R R o F e e e
leromofluoromethane 99 71-128
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 69~135
Toluene-dBs 25 80-120
Bromof Lluorobenzene lo2 77-131

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 12.4
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BatcthC Re-ort

Tab Fr o 514075

Location. Placeworks

Client: Northgate Environmental Managememnt Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.08 Aualysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: Z2Z2ZZ2TARE Batch#: 153738
MSS Lab ID: 214077-010 Sampled: 08/10/09
Matrix: Soil Received: 08/10/D9
Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 08/11/09
Bagig: as received
Type: MS Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC507143 -

B e A AL
1,1 chhloroethene
Bengene
Trichloroethene
Toluene
Chlarchenzene

leromofluoromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-ds 114 69-135

Toluene-ds8 100 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 98 77-131
Type: MSD Diln Fac: 0.9501
Lab ID: QCS507144

1,1- chhloroethene 49.50 49.22 99 58~145 8 2B
Benzene 49,50 50.98 103 56-126 & 28
Trichlorcethene . 49.50 52.3¢ 1086 50-142 2 , 29
Toluene 49,50 47.60 96 B2-125 2 29
Chlorobenzene 49.50 4€6.60 94 46-120 4 2%

leromofluoromethane 102 71-128
1,2-Dichlocroethane-da 115 69-135
Toluene-ds 99 A0-120
Bromofluorohenzene 99 TF7=-131

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
fage 1 of 1 13.0
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Cb Curlls & Tompkins, Ltd.

Location: Flaceworks

Client: Northgate Environmental Management  Prep: EPA 3050B
Project#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPR 6010B
Matrix: goil Sampled: 08/1G/09
Units: mg/Kg Received: 08/10/089
Bagis: as received Prepared: 08/10/08
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 08/11/05
Batchif; 153720
Field ID: - S5A-3.5 Lab ID: 214075-001
Type: SAMPLE

Chromium

Lead 3.1

Nickel 15

Zinc 17
Field ID: SB-3.5 ‘Lab ID: 214075-002
Type: SAMPLE

Chromium

Lead 3.3
Nickel 21
Zine 18

Chromium 33 0.25
Lead ' 5.1 0.25
Nickel 52 0.25
Zing 35 1.0
Type BLANK Lab 1ID:

SN
P e

Chromium

Lead © ND
Nickel ND
Zing ND

ND= Hot Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 2.0

31 Af 2



es

214075

Locations . Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 3050B
Project#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPAR 6010B
Matrix: Soil Batchi: 153720
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: cg8/10/09
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 08/11/09
Type: BS

e ST S e T
e e e

Chromium . 100.0
Lead 100.0
Nickel 25.00
Zino 25.00

Lab ID: QC506963

R
e ST

Chromium .

Lead 100.0 97.687 ag 20
Nickel 25.00 24 .37 87 20
Zine 25.00 25,25 101 20
RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 3.0
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Curdis & Tompkins, Lid.

ab #: 214075 Location: . Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 3050B
Projectf: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 6010B
Field ID: Z2ZRRERAEA Batchi: 153720
MSS Lab ID: 213988-001 Sampled: 08/03/09
Matrix: Scil Received: 08/05/09
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 08/10/09
Basis: ag received Analyzed: ge/11/09
Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: MS : Lab' ID: QC506965

RE o ek

Cadmium

Chromium 132.7 100.0 183.5 61 52-128
Lead 13.35 10¢.0 63.22 50 49-124
Nickel 10.54 25.00 23.39 51 34-148
Zinc 13.06 . 25.00 27.58 58 25-159
Type: M3D Lab ID: QC5069266

9
Chromium 97.09 184.0 53 - 52-128 4 25
Lead ' 97.089 56.20 44 * 49-~124 S 31
Nickel 24 .27 20.74 42 34—143 10 30
Zinc 24 .27 25.15 50 25-159 7 33
*= Value outside of QU limits; mee narrative
RPD= Relative Percent Difference 7
Page 1 of 1 4.0
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> horthgate

Dgngss

environmenial management, inc.

January 7, 2010

Mr. Stuart Rickard
Placeworks LLC

C/O Wactor & Wick LLP
180 Grand Avenue, Suite 950
Qakland, California 94612

RE: UST Soil Sampling Test Results
3645 San Pablo Avenue
Emeryville, California

Dear Mr. Rickard:

This letter summarizes the chemical test results from one soil sample collected during the in-
place abandonment of an underground storage tank (UST) at 3645 San Pablo Avenue in
Emeryville, California (the Site). The Site consists of an approximate 4,200 square-foot
triangular shaped parcel identified as Assessor’s Parcel Number 049-0480-001, located at the
intersection of San Pable Avenue and Adeline Street. The site is currently under construction for
a new commercial building,

During the installation of the fire line main, an abandoned UST was encountered in the
southwest corner of the Site. The UST is located beneath the corner of the building currently
under construction on the Site. The tank was cleaned and properly abandoned in place on
December 23, 2009 by Comerstone Environmental Contractors, Inc, under permit from the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH). Under the direction and
observation of Mr. Robert Weston of ACDEH, Northgate Environmental Management
(Northgate) collected one soil sample from approximately two feet below the bottom of the
abandoned UST. As requested by ACDEH, the sample wag analyzed for a variety of chemical
compounds as summarized below.

SOIL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

- On December 23, 2009, Northgate collected one soil sample at a depth of 5.5 — 6.0 feet below
the ground swrface (bgs) from a location approximately 2-feet east of the abandoned UST. The
sample was collected from a hand-auger boring using a slide hammer fitted with a clean 2-inch
diameter by 6-inch long brass tube, A photoionization detector (PID) was used to screen the soil
for the presence of volatile compounds during sampling. A slight hydrocarbon odor was
detected on the soil started at approximately 4 feet bgs. PID readings increased with depth from

300 Frank H, Ogawa Plaza, Suite 510, Oakland, California 94612 tef 510.839.0688 fax 510.839.4350

WwWw.ngem.com Ceriified Bay Area Green Business &2



4 feet to 5.5 feet bgs. The soil became moist at approximately 5.25 feet bgs. Mr. Weston
requested that the soil sample be collected from 5.5 — 6.0 feet bgs. The brass tube containing the
soil sample was sealed with Teflon-lined end caps, labeled, and placed on ice in a cooler for
immediate transport to Curtis & Tompkins Laboratory of Berkeley, California under chain-of-
custody control. The soil sample was analyzed for the following constituents in accordance with
the Recommended Minimum Verification Analysis for Underground 'I‘ank Leaks, Table #2, as
requested by the ACDEH:

* Total peirolewm hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (TPH -g), diesel (TPH-d), and oil (TPH-
mo) using EPA Method 8015,

*» Volatile organic compounds (VOCs) including benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX), Methyl Tert-butyl Ether (MTBE), EDB and EDC, TAME, ETBE,
DIPE, TBA, and BtOH, using EPA Method 8260;

* Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) using EPA Method 8020;

s  Pentachlorophenol (PCP) and Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PNAs) using EPA
Method 8270;

s 1,4-Dioxane using EPA Method 8270-SIM; and
¢ 5-LUFT metals using EPA Method 6010.

Chemical results from the soil sample analysis are presented in Table 1. We recommend that
these test results be submitted to the ACDEH in accordance with the UST abandonment permit
requirements.

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to provide service to you on this project. If you should have any
questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

@,‘.M .

Dennis Laduzinsky, C.
Principal

Buclosures: Table 1
Figure 1
Laboratory Analytical Report
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TABLE 1

Soil Sample Analytical Results

I?: i S.ample Environmental Screening Level
cation and ESL)
Analyte Units Depth
Direct Groundwater
USY-1-6.0 Exposure Protection
TPH as Gasoline mg/ks 980 4350 180
TPH as Diesel mg'kg §70% 450 180
TPH as 0Qil mg'kg 3,300 3,700 ne
Volatile Organic Compounds
Benzene nefke <770 270 2,000
Toluene ug'kg 2,300 210,000 9,300
Ethylbenzene pelke 1,500 5,000 4,700
Xylenes ugfke 11,400 100,000 11,000
MTEBE nglkg <770 65,000 ne
ETBE neke <770 ne ne
TAME ng/kg <770 ne ne
DIPE pekeg <770 ne ne
TBA ugfkg <15,00{ 320,000,000 18,000,000
EiQH ug’kg <150,000 ne ne
Fropylbenzene pgkg 1,800 ne ne
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ng'ke 5,100 200,000** ne
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg 16,000 280,000%* ne
2-Butanone pekg <1,500 21,000 3,900
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) peke <770 440 1,400,000
1,2-Dichlorocthane (EDC) ne'kg <770 480 2,000,000
Naphthalene pekg 6,300 2,300 4,860
Other VOCs pekg ND na Ta
Sermi-volatile Urganic Compounds
Naphthalene pefke 3,300 2,200 4,800
2-Methylnaphthalene ve/ke 6,100 440,000 21,000
PAH - pelke ND 3 na
PCP ngfkg <8,100 9,000 7,900
Other 5VOCs pg'kg ND na na
1. 4-Dioxane uelke <41 110,000 340,000,000
Polychiorinated Biphenyls
Arochlor-1016 ug'kg <15 740 14
Axochlor-1221 uglke <30 T40 14
Arochlor- 1232 - 1260 ug/kg <15 740 14
Metals
Cedmninm mg/ke 14 74 ne
Chromium mg/ke 39 310,000 ne
Lead mg'kg 84 750 ne
Nickel mg'kg 51 3,400 ne
Zing mg'kg 220 61,000 ne
NOTES

mp/kg: Milligrams per kilogram (paris per mitlion)
ng/kg: Micrograms per kilogrem {pasts per billion)

*; Sarnple exhibits chremategraphic patiern which does not resemble laboratory standard
+*: ESL not established, USEPA Region 9« Regional Screening Lovels for industrial soils (April 2009) shown
WE: Not detected ahove the laberatory method reporting limit; Hmits vary by compound

«; Not detected at or abave the indicated laboratory method reporting limit

ESL: RWQCB Region 2 - Environmental Sereening Levels for shaflow soil (<10 feet deep)
- Commercial land use; groundwater is not 2 drinking waser source

na: Not npplicnble
ne: Not establighed

(ST Sail Sample Sampling Test Results Page ] of 1 Janwary 7, 2010
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B Curtis & Tompkins, Lid., Analyticai Laboratories, Since 1878

2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley. CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

Laboratory Job Number 217460
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Northgate Environmental Management Project : 1141.08
300 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Locaticn : 3645 San Pablo Ave.
Oakland, CA 94612 Level : 1T

Sample ID Lab 1D

UsT-~1-0.6 217460-001

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and completeness.
Release of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the following signature. The results
contained in this report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to
those samples which were submitted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only in its entirety.

Signature: ’/122g712:;jt)éizjr-_"““ Date: _01/05/2010

Project Manager

NELAP # 01107CA
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CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number: 217460

Client: Northgate Enviromnmental Management
Project: 1141.08

Location: 3645 San Pablo Ave.

Request Date: 12/23/09

Samples Received: - 12/23/09

This data package contains sample and QC results for one soil sample,
requested for the above referenced project on 12/23/09. The sample was
received cold and intact.

TPH-Purgeables and/or BTXE by GC (EPA B015B):

High surrogate recovery was observed for bromofluorcbenzene {(FID) in

" UST-1-0.6 (lab # 217460-001); the corresponding trifluorotoluene (FID)
surrogate recovery was within limits. No other analytical problems were
encountered.

TPH-Extractables by GC (EPA 80158} :
No analytical problems were encountered.

Volatile Organics by GC/MS (EPA 8260B):
No analytical problems were encountered.

Semivolatile Organics by GC/MS (EPA 8270C):
UST-1-0.6 (lab # 217460-001) was diluted due to high non-target analytes. No
other analytical problems were encountered.

Semivolatile Organics by GC/MS SIM (EPA B270C-SIM):

Low recoveriesz were ohserved for 1,4-dicxane in the MS/MSD for batch 158723;
the parent sample was not a project sample, and the LCS was within limits.
High surrogate recoveries were observed for nitrobenzene-d5 in UST-1-0.6 (lab.
# 217460-001) and the MS8/MSD for batch 158723. No other analytical problems
were encountered.

PCBs (EPA 8082):

All samples underwent sulfuric acld cleanup using EPA Method 3665A. All
samples underwent sulfur cleanup using the copper option in EPA Method 3660B.
Matrix spikees QUB27173,QC527174 (batch 158633) weres not reported because the
parent sample required a dilution that would have diluted out the spikes. No
other analytical problems were encountered.

Metals (EPA 6010B):
No analytical problems were encountered.

Moisture (ASTM D2216/CLP):
No analytical problems were encountered.

Page 1 of 1
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V'—\ northgate . %1 o M I 77 0
7 environmental CHAIN QF CUSTODY / ANALYSES REQUEST FORM . .

management, itnc.

Project No.: || [Project Locafion: find VILLE, (A [ Date: 12]235]69 Serial NO..
Project Name: % 6¢S S QW vAb.D BVE, {Field Loghook No.: PHL 1Tz ) 1 off
Sampler {Signature) P ANALYSES Samplers:
o ples Keu s HoLtened
Mo -
\9 ,g:g_ \e g
Z, = 2 S
s No. of f..?.', \‘b
ample No. Date Time | LabSampleNo. { . % % % L% re
5 Eg‘ ﬁg- *.-Q 0 I
:gifs o » 8—. 8 %
N = Shre o ‘ I | ® ___ REMARKS
Sr=l-op lizly |60 z XIXIXI|X STAMNDAED S04y
LEPoiT REeSviTS TN
Dewuits, LADV MG Loy & wiheM],
R Lo
= SAT « 113
SOM Pric :

Relinquished by: : Date Timg  |Received By@ / Date Time
(Signature} M{ ) { Z{ZWOT TZZ T (Signature) o~ "1(/4 ,{}/ /Zé .JAQ 822
" Time ° s ‘

Relinguished by: Date Received By: Date Time
(Signature) {Signature)
Method of Shipment; Dale Time |Comments: ,
DEoP 0FF 47 LA 12l23 : ‘
Sample Coliector; Northgate Epvironmental Management, Inc. Analyticaf Laboratory: ‘
Cakiang, Calt o e 510 Cortis +TomPluns AT L MICHE Smmt

ph - {510) 838 0688 / fax - (510) 839-4350




COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Login # Z / ?LJL(C’ID Date Received 12+2.3 Number of coalers  {

Client_ Ao Gole  Bmpeompgitel Project 3648 San_ Pobie AYE,
Date Opened {233 By (prinf)_Eres  Tsadds (sign) £ oo Thaol.t
Date Loggedin__ E By (prin)__M o lbwr;}}é'm:igl}) e ; A o

1. Did cooler come with a shipping ship (airbill, etc) YES @
Shipping info :
2A. Were custody seals present? ... [JYBS (circle) oncooler on samples 2fNo
How many Name Date
- 2B. Were custody seals intact upon arrival? YES NO @
3. Were custody papers dry and intact when received? . Y5 NO
4. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc)? . ' ¥ES NO

5. Is the project identifiable from custody papers? (If so fill out top of form) __ WES NO
6. Indicate the packing in cooler: (if other, describe)

X Bubble Wrap [} Foam blocks [1Bags [ONone
[ Cloth material [ Cardboard [ Styrofoam [ Paper towels
7. Temperature documentation:

Typeofice used: [} Wet ﬁBlue/GeI 1 None Temp(°C)
'& Samples Received on ice & cold without a temperature blank
{1 Samples received on ice directly from the field. Cooling process had begun

8. Were Method 5035 sampling containers present? YES XD .
If YES, what time were they transferred to freezes? '
9. Did all boitles arrive unbroken/unopened? - YES NO
10. Are samples in the appropriate containers for indicated tests? NO
11. Are sample labeis present, in good condition and complete? ‘ NO M\)

_12. Do the sample labels agree with custody papers?

r

13. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests requested? NO
14. Are the samples appropriately preserved? YES "NO
15. Are bubbles > Gmm absent in VOA samples? YES NO %
16. Was the client contacted concerning this sample delivery? YES

If YES, Who was called? By Date:
COMMENTS

Wi 0P Spifly. 3T -1 -6.O

SOP Volume:  Client Services Rev. 6 Number 1 of 3
Section: 112 _ Effective; 23 July 2068
Page: 1ofl - Z\ycMormsichecklists\Cooler Receipt Checklist_rv6.doc



c Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

.g:ﬁ§w=ﬁéﬁa§§§

Lab #: 217460 Location: 3645 San Pablo Ave.
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 50308

Project#: 1141.,08 Analysis: . EPA 8015B

Field ID: UST-1-¢.8 Batch#: 158684

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 12/23/09

Unitg: mg/Kg Received: 12/23/09

Bagig: dry Analyzed: 12/28/09

Type: SEMPLE Moisture: 19%

Lab ID: 217460-001 Diln Fac: 25.00

BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
CC527348

Trifluecro

Bromoflucrobenzene (FID} 100 27-175

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
D= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 6.1
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q Curtls & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Re‘ort

Lab #: 217460 Locat:n.on. 3645 San Pablo Ave.
Client: Worthgate Enviroomental Management Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 8015B

Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lak - -ID: QCH27345 Batchi: 158684

Matrix: Soil Analyzed: 1z/28/09

Units: g/ Ka ‘

Tr:l.fluorotoluene (FID} 121 318
Bromofluorobenzena (FID} . 107 27-175
Page 1 off 1 . 7.6
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Curtis & TormoXins, Lid,

o e e S & : AR TR s
_ Location: 3645 San Pable Ave.

Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B

Projectifi: 1141.08 2nalysis: EPA 8015B

Field ID: RERZRZR22ZE Diln ¥Fac: 1.000

MSS Lab ID: 217476-001 Batchif: 158684

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 1z/23/09

Units: g/ Xy Received: 12/23/089

Basis: ags received Analyzed: 12/28/09

Type: M& Lab ID: QC527350

38-168
Bromofluorchenzene (FID) 110 27-175

Type: M3D Lab ID: QC527351

e {FID} 120 38-168

Bromofluorcbenzene {FID} 114 27-175

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Bage 1 of 1 2.0
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Sequence File: Wims\gdrivelozchrom\Projects\GCOT\Sequence\362.s64q ) Boltware Version 9.1.7
Sample Name: 21 7460001,158684,25x,tvh Run Date: 12/28/2008 9:57:57 PM
Dats Flle; Wims\gdrivelezchromiProfects\GCOT\Data\362_047 Anglysls Date: 12f29!20‘09 8:52:02 AM
Instrurent: GCOT (Offine) Vial: N/A Operatar: Tvh 2. Anatyst (lims2k3\vh2} Sample Amount: 1  Mullipler: 1
Methot Name: Wims\gdrivelezohrom\Projects\GCOTWMeathod\viibine357.met Vial & pH or Cors | b
B myol 7]
— G | Melhed Pafameters ».
[ g Y (=] o
(=] (=] =3
a ? : . ? P | .. ? PRSI | $ i oo ."-" No lems selected for thls seclion
;“—F_— =z I —c A
: 3
i Ty
N3 E No fiems selected for this seclion
.
i 5
=N 2 Integration Events
o = E———— .
1. Stari  Slop
] % Enabled Evant Type [Minutes) [Minuies) ‘alue
- o i
g Yes Widlh 6 0 02
X g Yes  Threshold o 0 &0
N Manugl Intsgration Flxes )
?7 | - Trifluorotoluene (FID) Data Flle: Wims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GCOTDalN362_017
17 Slatt  Step
3 Enablsd Event Typs {Minules} (Mimses) Valse
1] Yos  Lowesl Polnt Hortzontat Baseli | 0 26017 0
o ] Yes  Spil Peak 5883 6 0
o4
2
R
Q
= =
& 2
k-
3—; -
- - Bromofluorobenzene (FID)
—
=
] —— e —
1 -
[
[=3
R
52
8 . Ll v T I\I) ¥ T -!L T T T o
(=]
g 8 8 g
mVolt
Page 2 of 4 (2) Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.
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Sequence Flle: WimsigdrivelezchromiProjects\GCOTISequencel362.say Software VBrsion 3,1.7
Sample Name: covlles,qa527349,158684,tvh,s13493,2.5/5000 ‘ Run Date: 12/28/2008 1:17:08 PM
Data File: Wimslgdrivelezehrom\Projects\GCOT\Datal362_008 Analysis Date: 12/28/2006 B:30:55 AM
Instrument: GCO7 {Offfing) Viak: NIA Operator: Tvh 2. Analyst (ims2k3\vi2) Sarmple Amount: 1 Multiplier: 1
Method Name: Wims\gdrivelezchron\Projeds\GCO7\Wiethod\vhbixe357 met Vial & pH or Core | {Data Deseription)
- myoll . .
~= General Methed P
- - [
@ & B 3
o . ? r o $ L . ? . $ N ? " ? ey No Hems selected for thls sedtlon

gL

=
= ‘ —< A >
3
| LIPES
g % No ttems selected for this section
=
an
A "_ % {ntegration Evems
g Stan  Stop
& =2 Enabled Event Type {Minutes) (Minutes] Value
b o —
; i Yes, Widh Y
14 g Yos'  Threshald 6 0 &
) =
a Menual Integration Fixes
o Trifluorotoluene (FID) § Data Fie: \LIms\gdrivelezchiomProjects\G COMDate302_005
] [ Siart  Slop
3 % Enabled Event Type [Minutes) (Minutes) Value
, 2 ——— —

None

<t
1
( N

o [PUuByD

sanugy

Brometluorobenzene (FID}

aT

L T T T 1 T T S ]
a 3 g 8 8 8
= a =] @ & S

mValt

Page 2 of 4 {22) Curtis & Tompking Ltd.
Onfn2



c Curlis & Tompkins, Lid,

Lab #: 217460 Location: 3645 San Pablo Ave.
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: SHAKER TABLE
Projectd: 1141.08 Analysig: BPA BO15B
Field ID: UsT-1-0.6 Batchi: 158681
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 12/23/0%
Units: mg/ Kg Received: 12/23/09
- Basis: ' dry Prepared: 12/28/09
Type: SAMPLE Diln Fac: 20.00
Lab ID: 217460-001 Analyzed: 12/30/0¢
Mcisture: 19%

Diesel C1o-ta1
Motor Oil C24-C36 3,300 120

Type: '~ BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC527335 Analyzed: 12/29/09

Dissel G10-C22 ] ND
Motor Oil Cz24-C36 ND

“o- Terphenyl

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

DO= Diluted Out

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

page 1 of 1 14.0
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Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd,

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 217460 Lovation: 3645 San Pablo Ave.
Client: Northgate Envivonmental Management Prep: SHAXER TABLE
Projecty: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA BO15B

Type: Les Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QTB27336 Batch#: 158681

Matrix: Soil Prepared: 12/28/09

Units: g/ Kg Analyzed: 12/28/08

Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Terphenyl T 82 16-164

page 1 of 1 15.0



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

.Lab-#: Location:

.3645 San Pablo Ave.
Client: Northgate Environmental Management  Prep: SHAKER TABLE
Projecti#i: 1141.08 Analygis: EPA 8015B
Field ID: AZARZHALZA Batchif#: 158681
MSS Lab ID: 217453-001 Sampled: 12/23/09
Matrix: Seil Received: 12/23/09
Units: _ mg/Xg Prepared: 12/28/09%
Basis: dry hnalyzed: 12/29/09
Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: MS Moisture: 18%
Lab ID: QC527337 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Type: ] MSD Moisture: 18%
Lab ID: QC527338 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 16.%
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q Cutlls & Tompkins, Lid.

Location: 7 3645‘S;h ﬁéﬁlo Ave.

Client: Northgate Environmental Management — Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.08 Analygig: EPA 82608
Field 1D: UST-1-0.8 Dilil Fac: 125.0
Lab ID: 217460-001 Batch#: 158796
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 12/23/0%
Units: ug/Xg Received: 12/23/09
_Basis: dry Analyzed: 01/03/10
Moisture: 19%

Freon 1 ¢ 200
tert-Butyl Alcohol {TBA) ND 15,000
Chloromethane ND 1,500
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 770

Vinyl Chloride ND 1,500
Bromomethane ND 1,500

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 770
Chleoroethane ND 1,500

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 770
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 770

EBthanol ND 150,000

Acetone ND 3,100

Freon 113 "D 770
1,1-bDichloroethene ND 770
Methylene Chloride ND 3,100

Carbon bisulfide WD 770

MTRBE ND 770
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene WD 770

Vinyl Acetate ND 7,700

1, 1-Dichloroethane D 770
2-Butancne No 1,500
cig-1,2-Di¢hlorcethens ND 770

2, 2-Dichloropropane ND 770
Chloroform ND 770
Bromochloromethane ND 770

1,1, 1-Trichloroethane ND 770
1i,1l-Dichloropropene ND 770

Carbon Tetrachloride WD 770
1,2~Dichloroethane ND 770

Benzene XD 770
Trichloroethene ND 778
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 770
Bromodichloromethane WD 770
Dibromomethane D 770
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 1,500
gis-~1,3-Dichlorcpropene ND 770

Toluene 2,300 770
trans-1,3-Dilchloropropene ND 770

1,1, 2-Trichloroethane ND 770
2-Hexanone ND 1,500

1, 3-Dichloropropane ND 770
Tetrachloroethene WD 770
Dibromochloromethane WD 170

1, 2-Dibromoethane ND 770
Chlorobenzene ND 7740
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 770
Ethylbenzene 1,500 770

m, p-Xylenes 7,400 770
o-Xylene 4,000 770

Styrene ND 770
Bromoform . ND 770
Igopropylbenzene ND 770

ND= Wot Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Pags 1 of 2 26.0
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Client:
Project#: 1141.08

Northgate Environmental Management

T D Lt
Location:
Prep:

_hnalvagig:

Curtis & Tompking, Lid.

San
EPA 5030B
EPA 8260B

Fleld 1ID:
Lab ID:
Matrix:
Unitg:
Bagis:

UsT-1-0.46

Diln Fac:
Batchif:

Sampled:
Received:
Analyzed:

125.0
158796
12/23/08
12/23/09
01/03/10

e T el
1,1,2,
1,2,3~Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene

Bromobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4~-Trimethylbenzene
gsec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
1,3-~Dichlorcbenzene
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dic¢hloxobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropans
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

Lt T e

S e s T

ND
ND
1,800

5,100

EEERE

6,000

2,200

EEEENEEEE

R L s e 3 : R
Dibromofluoromethane 96 59-1329
1,2-Dichloroethane~d4a 104 54-153
Toluene-d4s 96 83-118
Bromoflucrobenzene 100 61-146
Trifluorotoluene (MeOH) 109 25-170

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2




Location:

Curlis & Tompkins. Lid.

Client: Northgate Environmental Management — Prep: EPA 50308
Project$: 1141.08 Analyeis: EPA B260B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QCB27795 Batch$: 158796
Matrix: Soil Analyzed: 01/03/10
Units: : ug/Kg

T e s e
Freon 1
tert-Butyl Alcchol {(TBA)
Chloxromethane

ILsopropyl Bther (DIPE)
Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethana

BEthyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Chioroethane

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
Trichlorofluoromethane
Ethanol

Acetone

Frecn 113

1, 1-Dichlorcethene
Methylene Chloride

Carbon Disulfide

MTEE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Vinyl RAcetate
1,1-Dichloroethane
2-Butanone
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chloroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane

1, 1l-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1l,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene

Trichloxoethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cis-1,3~-Dichloropropens
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane

2 -Hexancune
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane

1, 2-Dibromocethane
Chlorcohenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2, 3~-Trichloropropane

P
J

ERREEEEREEEREEEEEEEEEEREEEEEREEEEEEEREEEEEEEEERREEEEE

. 4w

[

Ui ntinuorRoRnRAERCINUOVURONCTBIV N OWmN

=

PR R T I T )

(=)

LI )

'—I
QQOOoOOCO0O0Oo0ODOO DO0OCT OCO0DOoOO0OOOOCOOoOD © QCOD OO

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2 '
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Curlis & Tompkins, Lid.

C . Location 5 San Pablo Ave.
Client: Northgate Environmental Management BPrep: EPA S5030B

Project#: 1141.08 _ Analysis: EPR B8260B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ;D: QC527795 Batchi: 158796
Matrix: Seil Analyzed: D1/03/10
Units: ug/Kg

T R T e e b
e e Ny e S e pe e

Iy =

Proﬁy

benzene ND 5.0
Bromobenzene WD 5.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene WD 5.0
2-Chlorotoluens ND 5.0
4-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0
tert-Butylbenzene ND 5.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0
sec-Butylbenzene ND 5.0
para-Isopropyl Toluene ND 5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene NB 5.0
n-Butvlbenzene ) 3] 5.0
1,2~Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 5.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0
Naphthalene ND 5.0
1,2,3-Trichlorcbenzene ND 5.0

e =]

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 54-153
Toluena-dg ’ o8 83-118
Bromofluorobenzene 85 61146

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2 27.0
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c . Cu;iis & Tompkins, Lid,

T

ab e ' ocation
Client:

645 San Pablo Ave,
3 Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.08 Apnalysisg: EPA BZ60B
Mat;rix: Boll Batch: 158756
Units: ug /Ky Analyzed: 01/03/10
Diin Fag: 1.000
Type: BS Lab ID: QC527797
: e e O G e e e s s e e LA
tyl Alcoho TBA} .
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 20.00 17.43
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 20.00 17.65
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 20.00
1,1-Dichleoroethene 20.00
Benzene 20.00
Trichlorcethene . 20.00
Toluene 20.00
Chlcrobenzene 20.00

fluoromethane 598-139
1,2-Dichloroethana~da 110 54-153
Toluene-dsg a7 83-118
Bromofluorobenzene S4 6l-146

Type: BSD ' Lab ID: PC527798

{TBA) 78.18 T8 32-148 10 30
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 20,00 17.42 87 43-148 0O z0
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 20.00 17.75 89 51-13% 1 22
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 20.00 18.13 9l 65-131 ¢ 21
1,1-Dichioroethene 20.00 20.13 0l 61-145 1 22
Benzene 20.00 1¢.499 100 73-134 2 18
Trichloroethene ' 20.00 ) 20.25 101 Ti-137 0 19
Toluene 20.00 18.258 96 72-134 1 19
Chlorchbenzene 20.00 19.30 86 76-126 0 21

Tomofluoromethane

i,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 107 54~183
Toluene-ds a7 83-~-118
Bromoflucrobenzene 94 61-146

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1
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B Curlis & Tompkins, Lid.

645 San Pablo

Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.08 Analysig; EPA 8260B
Field ID: AREBLEETES Batchit: 158796
MSS Lab ID: 217527-004 Sampled: 12/30/09
Matrix: Soil Recejved: 12/30/09
Units: ug/Xg Analyzed: 01/03/10
Basig: as received

Type: MS Diln Fac: 0.9542
Lab ID: QC527805

= e e L AP S e ot D G e s ey

tert—But{l Alcohol | ) 5.0

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) <0.2434

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) <0,9434

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) <0.9434

1,1-Dichloroethene <0.9434 .

Benzene <0.9434 47.71 44.98 94 53-139
Trichloroethene <{.9434 47,71 44.81 94 40-~167
Toluene . <0.9434 47 .71 43.15 g8e 45-132
Chlorcbenzena <0.9434 47 .71 39.85 84 40-138
Y o e P et : D

Dibromofluocromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 54-153

Toluene-ds 2g 83-118

Bromofluorobenzene 293 61l-146

Type: MSD Diln Fao: 0.9452

Lab ID: QC527806

(TB o
Iscpropyl Ether (DIEE) 47.26 37.55 79 28-152 4 29
Ethyl tert~Butyl Ether (ETBE) 47,26 39,35 83 38-144 4 28
Methyl tert-Amyl Bther (TAME) 47,26 40.44 86 52~133 4 27
i, 1-Dichloxroethene 47,26 ‘ 47.29 100 1
Benzene 47.26 43,47 92 2
Trichleorcethene 47,286 41.78 88 &
Toluene 47.26 38.77 82 s
Chlorcbenzene 47.26 35.61 75 1

=E A ok by SN0 M g by

D - luoromethane

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 105 54-153
Toluene-ds 26 83-118
Bromofluorchenzena g4 61-146

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page i of 1 29.0
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c Curtis & Tornpkins, Lig.

Client; Northgate Environmental Management  DPrep: EPA 3550B
Projecti#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 8270C
Field ID: TST-1-0.¢6 Batohi#: 158695
Lab ID: 217460-001 Sampled: 12/23/09
Matrix: Soil Received: 12/23/09
Units: ug/Kg Prepared: 12/29/059
Basis: dry Analvyzed: 12/30/09
Diln Fac: 10.9090

Moisture: 18%

FEitar g e
tros

1

_N .
PFhenol 4,100
bis{2~-Chloxoethyl)ether ND 4,100
2-Chlorophenocl ND 4,100
1, 3-Dichiorgbenzens ND 4,100
L, 4-Dichlorcbenzene ND 4,100
Benzyl alcohol ND 4,100
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene ND 4,100
2-Methylphenol ND 4,100
bis{2-Chloroiscpropyl) ethexr ND 4,100
4-Methylphenol ND 4,100
N~Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 4,100
Hexachloroethane ND 4,100
Nitrobenzene ND 4,100
Isophorone ND - 4,100
2-Nitrophenol ND 8,100
2, 4-Dimethylphenol WD 4,100
Benzoic acid ND 20,000
bisg (2-Chlorcethoxy)methane ND 4,100
2,4-Dichlorophenol D 4,100
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene HD 4,100
Naphthalene 3,300 810
4-Chloroaniline ND 4,100
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 4,100
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 4,100
Z2-Methylnaphthalene 6,100 810
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 8,100
2,4,6-Trichloxophenol ND 4,100
2,4,5-Trichlorxophenscl ND 4,100
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 4,100
2-Nitroaniline ND 8,100
Dimethylphthalate ND 4,100
Acenaphthylene ND 810
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 4,100
3-Nitroaniline ND 8,100
Acenaphthene ND 810
2,4-Dinitrophenocl ND . 8,100
4-Nitrophenol ND 8,100
Dibenzofuran ND 4,100
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 4,1G0
Diethylphthalate WD 4,100
Fluorene ND 810
4 -Chlorophenyl -phenylether ND 4,100
4-Nitroaniline ND 8,100
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 8,100
N-Witrosodiphenylamine ND 4,100
Azobenzene ND 4,100
4 -Bromophenyl-phenylether ND 4,100
Yexachlorobenzene ND 4,100
Pentachlorophenol ND g§,100

DO= Diluted OQut

D= Not Detected

RI,= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 2 8.0
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. SRS —
Lab #: Location: 64bh San Pablo Ave.
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 2550B
Projectf#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA_8270C
Field ID: UsST-1~0.6 Batch#f: 158695
Lab ;D: 217460-001 Sampled: 12/23/09
Matrix: Received: 12/23/09
Units: Prepared: 12/29/09
Basis: Analyzed: 12/30/09
Diln Fag:

R SN

P ne

Anthracene ND B10O
Di-n-butylphthalate ND 4,100
Fluoranthene ND 810
Pyrene ND 810
Butylbengzylphthalate ¥D 4,100
3,3'-bDichlorobenzidine ND 8,100
Benzo (&) anthiracene ND 810
Chrysene ND 810

" bis (2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 4,100
Di-n-octyiphthalate ND 4,100
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND - B10
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND 810
Benzo(a) pyrene WD 810

- Indeno (1, 2,3~cd) pyrene ND 810
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND 810
Benzo (¢, h,i)peryviene KD 810

o]

Phenol-gdb Do 12-123
2,4,6-Tribromophenol DO 10-118
Nitrobenzene-ds Do 27-108
2-Fluorobiphenyl Do 30-113
Terphenyl] -dl4 DO 18-133

LT e P T S U T T e b A M e e e e e e T o
2k =}§f_5:§5 T S ERT -.:{'«*“«‘-JE"?-“&-TEF S e

irtat i St AT

e
R R

DO= Diluted Out

MD= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

T,

: 1 :
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep; EPA 3550B
Project#: 1141.08 Analveig: EPA 8270C
Type: BLANK Dilm Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QU527412 Batch$: 158695
Matrix: Soil Prepared: 12/29/09
Units: ug/Kgq Analvyezed: i2/29/09
R e e | R e L b = R D e s B
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND ‘ 340
Phenol ND 340
bis(2-Chlorcethyl) ether ND 340
2-Chlorophenol ND 340
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 340
i,4-Dlchlorocbhenzene ND 340
Benzyl alcohol . ND 340
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 340
2-Methylphencol ND 340
bis (2-Chloroisopropyl) ether ND 340
4 -Methylphenol ND 340
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 340
Hexachloroethane D 340
Nitrobenzene . ND 340
Isophorone WD 340
2-Nitrophenol KD 670
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 340
Benzolic acid ND 1,700
bis(2—Chloroethox¥)methane ND 340
2,4-Dichleropheno ND 340
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 3490
Naphthalene ND 67
4-Chlorcaniline ND 340
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 3440
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 3440
2-Methylnaphthalene . ND 67
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 670
2,4,46-Trichlorophenol ND 340
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 340
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 340
2-Nitroaniline ND 670
Dimethylphthalate Wb 340
Acenaphthylene ND &7
2,6«Dinitrotoluene ND 340
3-Nitrcaniline WD 670
Acenaphthene ND 67
2,4-Dinitrophencl ND 670
4 -Nitrophenol ¥D 670
Dibenzofuran ND 340
2,¢~Dinitrotoluene WD 340
Diethylphthalate ND 340
Fluorene ND 67
4-Chlorophenyl~phenylether ND 340
4-Witroaniline ND 670
4,6-Dinitro-2~methylphencl ND 670
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 340
Azocbenzene N 340
4 -Bromophenyl -phenylether ND 340
Hexachlorobenzene ND 340
Pentachlorophencl ND 670
Phenanthrene ND 87
Anthracene ND 67
Di-n~-butylphthalate ND 340
Fluoranthene ND 67
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page } of 2 is.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

DT v

e SRR A e T ia et

Lab #: 21° Location: 045 San Pablo Ave.

Client: Northgate Environmental Management  Prep: EPA 35508

Project#: 1141.08 . Analysis: EPA 8270C

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID; QC527412 Batch#: 158695

Matrix: Soil : Prepared: 12/29/09

Units: ug/Ke Analyzed: 12/29/09
3]

Butvlkenzylphthalate ND 340

3,3'-Dichlorckenzidine ND £70

Benzo (a)anthracene ND a7

Chrysene ND 67

bis(Z—Eth{lhexlephthalate ND 340

Pi-n~octylphthalate ND 340

Benzo (b) flucranthene ND 67

Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND : 67

Benzo(a)pyrene ND 67

Indenc (1,2, 3-cd)pyrene ND 67

Dibenz (a,h)anthracene ND &7

Benzo (g, h,i)lperviens ND a7

Z2-Fluoro 4
Phenol-d5 76 12-123
2,4, 6-Tribyromophenol 61 10-118
Nitrobenzene-ds 76 27-108
2~Fluorobiphenyl 85 30-113
Terphenyl-di4d 73 18-133

Nb= Mot Detected
RL= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 2 12.0
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Batch QC Report

=h u&

gk

Lab #: 217460 Location: 3645_2557Pab10
Client: Northgate Environmental Management  Drep: EPA 3550B

Projecti: 1141.08 BAnalysis: EPA B270C

Type: LS Diln Fac: 1.000

Iab ID: Q527413 Batchi: 158695

Matrix: . Soil Prepared: 12/29/09

Units: . ug/Xg hnzlyzed: 12/29/09

Pheno. 2,635 1,797 28-115
2-Chlorophenol : 2,635 1,974 36-114
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 2,635 2,388 36-112
W-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 2,635 1,912 23-119
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 2,635 2,398 39-110
4~Chloxo-3-methylphenol 2,635 2,698 102 38-115
Acenaphthene 988.1 710.1 72 35-118
4-Nitrophenol 2,638 2,888 110 26-1185
Z,4-Dinitrotoluene

Pentachlorophenol
Pyrene

2-Fluorophenol

Phenol-ds

2,4, 6-Tribromophenol

Nitrobenzene-ds 76

2-Fluorcobiphenyl 75

Terphenyl-dl4 80

Page 1 of 1 ) 20.90
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B Curtis & Tompking, LG,

Eimt i R S SR e bl T T o g L = R, SRS o ok
D %1 174 . Location: 0 Ave,
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 3550B
Project#: 1141.08 - Analysie: EPA 8270C
Field 1ID: ZRRREZRZ LA Ratchf: 158695
Mss ;ab ID: 217453-00%1 Sampled: 12/23/09
Matrix: Soil Received: 12/23/09
Unite: ug/Kg Prepared: 12/29/09
Basiem: dry Analyzed: 12/29/09
Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: MS Moisture: 18%
Lsb ID: QC527414

2-Chlorophenol
1, 4-Dichlorobenzens

N—Nitroso—di—n—gropylamine <989.42
1,2,4-Trichlorobentzene <83.07
4~Chloro—-3~methylphenol <77.43
Acenaphthene <17.33
4-Nitrophenol <63.,29
2,4~-Dinitrotoluene <83,05
Pentachlorophencl <71.81
Byrene <18.24

Z2-Fluorophenol
Phenol-d5 72 12-123
2,4,6-Tribromophencl 72 10-118
Nitrobenzene-ds 74 27-106
2-Fluorobiphenyl 71 30-113
Terphenyl-dl4 75 18-133
Type: MSD Modsture: 18%
Lakh ID: QC527415
ERE Sl IRETh Ty
Py K 3 4 10 43
2-Chlorophenol 2,573 10 486
1,4-Dichloxrobenzene ’ 2,343 73 33-105 11 44
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylanine 3,217 2,775 86 26-113 13 53
1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene 3,217 2,435 76 34-104 B 43
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 3,217 T 2,818 88 32-110 7 44
Acenaphthene 1,208 950.3 79 28-114 6 44
4-Nitrophenol 3,217 2,982 93 17-107 11 5¢
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 3,217 2,656 83 26-112 13 44
Pentachlorophenol 3,217 2,572 80 1-111 12 83
Pyrene 1,206 1,018 g4 20-135 8 53

~Flucrophencol 79 14~
Phenol-db 82 12-123
2,4,6~-Tribromophenol 79 10~-118
Nitrobenzene-as 84 27-106
2-Fluorobiphenyl 76 30-113
Texrphenyl-di4 81 18-1133

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 21.1
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Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid,

&u
3645 San Pablo Ave.

317460 ' T TLocation:

Client: Northgate Environmental Management  Prep: EPA 3550B
Projectff: 1141.08 Analysis: EPR B270C-SIM
Field ID: usT-1-0.6 Batchit: 158723
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 12/23/0%
Units: ug/Kg - Received: 1z2/23/0%
Basis: dry Prepared: 12/28/09

" Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 12/30/0%
Type: SAMPLE Moisture: 19%

Lab ID: 217460-001

"NLtrobenzene'dS : . 214 * 53;136
2-Fluorobiphenyl 53 42-~120
Type: BLANK Lab 1D: QC527511

Nltrobenzene d5 — ' - ‘_39 136
2-Fluorchiphenyl 56 42-120

Value ocutside of OC limita; gsee narrative

D= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 1 22.0
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Batch QC Report
Al T

: 217460 Location: 3645 San Pablo Ave.
Client: Northgate Environmental Managsment Prep: EPA 3550B
Project#: 1141.08 Analyeis: EPA B270C-SIM
Type: LCs Diln Faca: 1.000
Lab ID: ’ QC527512 Batchf; 158723
Matrix: - Soil Prepared: 1z/29/09
Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 12/30/09

-Nltrohenzene d5
2-~-Fluorobiphenyl 78 42-120

Bage ! of 1 23.0

20 AF 2



c Curlis & Tompkins, Lid.

217460 Location: 3645 SBan Pablo Ave.

Client: Northgate BEnvironmental Management Prep: EPA 3550B
Projecti: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA B270C-8IM
Field ID: Z2ZL2ZEELA Batchit: 158723

MSS Lab ID: 217447-003 Sampled: 12/22/09
Matrix: Soil Received: 12/23/09
Units: ug/Kg Prepared: 12/29/09
Bagig: dry Analyzed: 12/30/09
Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: M8 Moisture: 8%

Lab ID: QC527513

2-Fluorcbiphenyl 51 42-120
Type: MSD Moisture: 8%
Lab ID: QC527514 '

39-136

2-Fluorobiphenyl 66 42-120

RPD= Relative Percent Diffexence
fage 1 of 1 24.1
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e T _. e o
Lab #: Location: 3645 San Pablo Ave.
Client: Northgate Environmental Management  Prep: EPA 3550B
Project#: 1141.08 BAnalysis: EPA 8270C-SIM
Field ID: GRBRARATEE ) Batchi: 158723
MSS Lab ID: 217490-001 Sampled: " 12/29/09
Matrix: S8o0il Received: 12/29/09
Units: ug/Kg Prepared: 12/30/09
Basgig: dxy Analvzed: 12/30/09
Diln Fac: 1.000

Type: M8 . Moisture: 7%

Lap ID: QC527611

Ee e
Nitrobenzene-ds
2-Fluorobiphenyl 70 42-120

Type: M50 Moisture: 7%
Lab ID: 0CE27612

‘. »-.g

~Diox

ST

197 * 139-136
2-Fluorobiphenyl 65 42-120

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
NC= Not Caleulated
ND= Not Detected
RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Paga 1 of 1 25.1
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c Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

Sy =5
P lon o inG 13 2
e
- AT G
Lab

! ik

#: 217480 Location: 3645 San Pablo Ave.

Client: Northgate Environmental Management  Prep: EPA 3550B

Projecti: 1141,08 Analyais: EPA 8082

Field ID: UST-1-0.6 Batchf: 158633

Matrix: Seil Sampled: i2/23/09

Units: ug/Kg Received: 12/23/08

Basis: : dry brepared: 12/26/09

Diln Pac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Moisture: 19%

Lab ID: 217460-001 Analyzed: 12/27/09

B A B A
g Gib e

AR TS et

Aroclor-1221 ND 30
Arocloxr-1232 ND 15
‘Aroclor-1242 ND 15
Arocloxr-1248 ND 15
Aroclor-1254 ND 15
Arocloxr-1260 ND 15

QCc527171

?ﬁ%ﬁ%@%@ﬁ%ﬁgﬁﬁﬂ”
R e s

e sl ra e

) 12/27/09

ND
Arcoclor-1221 WD 24 12/27/0¢%
Aroclor-1232 ND 12 12/27/09
Aroclor-1242 ND 12 i2/27/09
Aroclor-1248 ND 12 12/27/09
Aroclor-1254 WD 12 12/27/09
Aroclor-1260 ND 12 .12/27/09

Decachlorobiphenyl 79 1-174  12/28/09

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 3.1
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Curtis & Tornpkins, Ltd.

Batch QC Report

Labx# .217460M N Locatlon 3645 San Pablo Ave,

Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 3550B
Projecty: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 8082
Type: LCS Diln Facg: 1.000

Lab ID: QC527172 Batchif: 158633
Matrix: Seil Prepared: 12/26/09
Units: ug/Ka

T s __." Ak o
Aroclor 1016 . 61 162 12/27/09
Arcclor-1260 224.1 136 63-161 12/27/05

b S e Ve
127 42-165 12/2B/09
Decachlorobiphenyl 92 1-174 12/28/09
Page 1 of 1 4.0

3% nf R



‘ Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

B

RES

atch QC Report
G
e

: Location: 3645 San Pablo Ave.

Client: Worthgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 3550B
Projectd: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA B082

Field ID: ZEBEZRZTAZEE Diln Fac: 1.000

MSS Lab ID: 217434-001 Batchf: 158633

Matrix: Miscell. Sampled: 12/22/09

Units: ug/Xg ' Received: 12/22/09

Baglg: as received - Prepared: 12/26/09

Type! MS Lab ID: QCh27173

AT 5
R

R G

Rl

Decachlorobiphenyl - 98 1-174 12/27/09

Lak ID: QCcs27174

i e
44-177
165.9 100 22-179 39 38 12/27/09

h‘_Jz' a
12/27/09
Decachlorobiphenyl 89 1-17¢  12/27/09

RPD= Relative Percent bDifference
Page 1 of 1 5.0
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q Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.,

Loca

Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: . EPA 3050B
Projectdi: 1141.08 . Analysis: EPA 6010R
Field ID: UsT-1-0.6 Batchi: 158687
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 12/23/08
Units: mg/Xg : Received: 12/23/09
Basis: dry Prepared: 12/28/09
Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Moisture: 19%
Lab ID: 217460-001

S e g s e

Cadmium 1.4 0.31 12/29/09
Chromium 39 0.34 12/29/09
Lead . B4 0.31 12/30/08
Nickel 51 0.68 12/29/09
Bine 220 1.2 12/29/09
Type: BLANK Analyzed: 12/29/09
Lab ID: oC527367

ND .

Chromium ND .30

Lead ND 0.25

Nickel ND 0.60

Zing ND 1.0
ND= Mot Detected
RL= Reporting Limit

Page I of L 8.0
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Pt U e e S 53 2

Location:

Cb Curlis & Tompkins, Lid,

3645 San

Pable Ave.

Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 3050B
Projectf: 1141,08 Analysis: EPA 6010B
Matrix: 801l Batchi: 158687
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 12/28/09
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 12/30/09
Type: QCH27368

Cadmium 10.00 10.10 101 77-120
Chromium 100.0 96.82 97 74-118%8
Lead 100.0 94.96 95 73-117
Nickel 25.00 23.96 96 73-115
Zinc 25,00 23.35 93 71-119

Chromium 0

Lead 100.0 94 .17 94 73-117 1 24
Nickel 25.00 24.15 97 73-115 1 17
Zine 25.00 23.73 95 71-119 2 ig
RPD= Relative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1 10,2
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= Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Batch QcC Re-ort

Lab #: 217460 Location: 3645 é;iﬂ}ablo Ave.
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 3050B
Projecty: 1141.08 Analysis; EPA G6010B
¥ield ID: ZEALRZRLLZE Batchif: 158687
MS8 Lab ID: 217442~002 Sampled: 12/22/09
Mabrix: Seil Received: 12/23/0¢9
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 12/28/09
Basis: dry Analyzed: 12/29/09
Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: MS Moisture: 17%
Lab ID: QC527370

: S e e e e e
<0. 05964 12.05 10.92 21 46-132

Cadmlum

Chrominm 45,35 120.5 15%9.4 95 27-153
Lead 3.851 120.5 104.8 84 27-147
Nickel 33.92 30.12 60.79 a9 15-165
Zine 31.41 30.12 51.79 68 &6-172
Type: ‘MSD Moisture: 17%

Lab ID: QC527371

Cadmlum

Chromium 120.5 i64.8 29 27-153 3 40
Lead 120.5 103.4 83 27-147 1 54
Wickel 30.12 69,84 119 15-165 14 4sg
Zine 30.12 60 .94 98 6-172 16 853

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 - 11.0
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c Cutis & Tompkins, Lid,

Lab #: 217460 Location: 3645 San Pablo Ave.
Client: Worthgate Environmental Management Prep: METHOD

Projecti#: 1141.08 Analysis: ASTM D2216/CLP
Analyte: Mecisture, Percent Diln Pac: 1.000

Fleld ID: UusT-1-0.6 Batchif: 158715

Lab ID: 217460~001 Sampled: 1z/23/09

Matrix: Soil Received: i2/23/09

Units: % Analyzed: i2/29/09

R R
e e

RL= Reporting Linit
Page } of 1

30.0
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Curtis & Tompkins., Lid.

Batch QC Re-ort

Tab #r o 217420

Location: 3645 San Pablo Ave.
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: METHOD
Project#: 1141.08 Analysis: ASTM D2216/CLP
Analyte: Moiature, Percent " Units: 5
Field ID: UsT-1-0.6 Diln Facg: 1.000
Type: SDUP Batchi: 158715
M55 Leab ID: 217460-0021 Sampled: 12/23/08
Lab ID: QC527484 ' Received: 12/23/09
Matrix: Soll Bnalyzed: 12/29/09

RL

Reporting Limit.
RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 31.0
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